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With a Letter from a Mobile Commercial Firm 

 

1. [Alabama]: MOBILE SHIPPING AND COMMERCIAL LIST. Mobile: Commercial Register and 

Patriot, April 22, 1837. [2]pp., printed in three columns, on a folded folio sheet. Third page with an 

autograph letter, signed, from Toulmin, Hazard, and Company, commission merchants in Mobile. 

Addressed in manuscript on the fourth page and sent by Express Mail to New York at a 75 cent rate. Old 

folds. Some bleed-through from the manuscript letter onto the fourth page. Slight wear. Near fine. 

 

The MOBILE SHIPPING AND COMMERCIAL LIST ran from late 1833 to early 1839, published every 

Saturday morning by the COMMERCIAL REGISTER AND PATRIOT. This is the issue of April 22, 

1837, and contains much information on the market for cotton - how many bales were brought into the 

port the past week and the year to date, how much was exported to the Northeast, England, and France, 

and a report on the market in Liverpool. Also noted are wholesale and retail prices on various goods, a list 

of vessels in port, and brief reports on the markets in Havana, New York, and Baltimore. The autograph 

letter, signed, on the third page of this bifolium was written by Toulmin, Hazard, and Company, 

commission merchants in Mobile, to the Abraham Bell & Company firm of New York City. The Toulmin 

firm had a long relationship with Bell, usually dealing in cotton. This letter relates to the accounts 

between the two firms, the Toulmin firm's difficulty in obtaining checks from Mobile banks, and the 

expectation that local banks will soon have funds in New York, enabling their commerce to continue. 

OCLC locates scattered issues of this shipping and commercial list (some apparently electronic 

reproductions) at the University of Alabama, the Huntington Library, the American Antiquarian Society, 

and the Harvard Business School Library. A valuable source of information on the market for cotton and 

other goods in Mobile and the South in the 1830s. OCLC 12533715. $375 

 

 

Marvelous Maps and Illustrations 

 

2. [Alameda County]: OFFICIAL AND HISTORICAL ATLAS MAP OF ALAMEDA COUNTY 

CALIFORNIA COMPILED, DRAWN AND PUBLISHED FROM PERSONAL EXAMINATIONS 

AND SURVEYS. Oakland: Thompson & West, 1878. 170pp., profusely illustrated with full-page 

illustrations and forty-four colored maps (twenty-four double page, three of those folding). The contents 

calls for a map of Niles on page 129, but it does not appear on the sheet. Folio. Original brown cloth 

boards, gilt, with new green morocco backstrip and corners. New pastedowns, lacking endpapers. A few 

pages with neat tape repairs (almost all confined to the margins), else quite clean internally. Very good. 

 

A very attractive copy of a scarce California county atlas, with a profusion of maps and illustrations of the 

East Bay. Publisher Thompson & West was based in Oakland, and though they produced several 

California county atlases during this period they lavished great care and attention to detail on this atlas 

showing their home county. This is especially evident in the profusion of maps, which show the state, the 

county, and several cities, towns, and townships, often in great detail.  There are also dozens of 

illustrations of homes, farms, public buildings, and businesses in the county, including several salt works, 



 

landings, and a nursery. Not in Howes, who does list several other California county atlases published by 

Thompson & West. These atlases are often found in quite rough or incomplete condition - this is a very 

nice, complete copy. COWAN, p.827. ROCQ 11. $2,250 

 

 

3. Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY: OR, ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR 

LORD CHRIST, 1764...CONTAINING, ECLIPSES, EPHEMERIS, ASPECTS...ROADS, WITH THE 

BEST STAGES OR HOUSES TO PUT UP AT. A PAGE FOR GENTLEMEN. ON TOBACCO. ON 

SNUFF. ON GOOD PUNCH. A PAGE FOR THE HUSBANDMEN. Boston. [1763]. [24pp. Gathered 

signatures, string-tied as issued. Tanned, a bit of light foxing, some small tears in the margins. 

Contemporary manuscript notes on four pages (see below). Good plus. Untrimmed. 

 

The final almanac by Nathaniel Ames one of three variants, this one with the price under the imprint and 

with "containing, eclipses, ephemeris, aspects" in the title (see Drake). In the preface, dated less than a 

year before his death, Ames makes note of Benjamin Franklin's experiments with electricity, and also of 

Franklin's invention of the "glassicord," a musical instrument made of glass. The tables of road distances 

have been updated with the latest information, there are two plus pages of advice to gentlemen on 

tobacco, snuff, and the drinking of punch, and the usual verses above the monthly calendars have been 

replaced by excerpts on perspiration and health. This copy bears contemporary manuscript notes on four 

pages, apparently by a New England farmer recording the planting of crops and the birth of calves. 

DRAKE 3139. EVANS 9321. $250 

 

 

4. [Architecture]: Allen, Glenn, and Charles H. Young: ARCHITECTURE OF GLENN ALLEN & 

CHAS. H. YOUNG, STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA [wrapper title]. [Stockton. ca. 1927]. 128pp., profusely 

illustrated and with dozens of pages of advertisements for the building trades. Oblong octavo. Original 

printed wrappers, backed by cloth. A bit of light wear to the wrappers, two facing pages with a small 

adhesion. Near fine. 

 

A handsomely illustrated brochure touting the work of architects Glenn Allen and Charles Young. Based 

in Stockton, they designed buildings throughout California, as well as a number in Texas including 

buildings on the TCU campus and the synagogue in Waco. Among their commissions were public 

buildings, schools, banks, churches, hotels, offices, hospitals, homes, and apartment buildings. The 

illustrations show many of their finished projects as well as proposed designs, including a city hall for 

San Francisco featuring a skyscraper tower. The second half of the volume is filled with advertisements 

for companies in the building trades. $50 

 

 

Scarce Prospectus for an Australian Newspaper 

 

5. [Australia]: [Lang, George Dunmore]: PROSPECTUS OF A WEEKLY PAPER, TO BE ENTITLED 

"THE COLONIST.". [Sydney]: Printed by F. Mason & Co., [1863]. Printed on a sheet of blue paper, 10 x 

8 inches, within a ruled and ornamental border. Fine. 

 

THE COLONIST was originally published in Sydney from 1835 to 1840 by John Dunmore Lang, the first 

Presbyterian minister in Sydney and a prominent figure in the early history of Australia. George Dunmore 

Lang, his eldest son, who had served a two-year prison sentence for embezzlement from a bank at which 

he had been the accountant, was the man behind this new iteration of the paper. The goal of this new 

version of THE COLONIST was to give Presbyterians, the third largest religious denomination in New 

South Wales, a "peculiar channel of influence in the public press of the colony." The motto of the paper 

was to be "Union is Strength," and one of its goals was to unite the "divided state of the Presbyterian 



 

body" in the colony. "Each number of the COLONIST will contain one or more leading articles on the 

great political questions of the day, with a summary of the events of the week, and such political and 

general intelligence as may be deemed interesting and important to the public." The first issue of the 

weekly was planned for April 4, printed in demi-folio, with subscriptions at six shillings and six pence per 

quarter. It does not appear that any issues were ever produced, and it should not be confused with a 

similarly-named newspaper that was started in New Zealand in 1863, and lasted until 1870. OCLC locates 

five copies of this prospectus, all in Australian institutions. OCLC 220488415. $675 

 

 

Rare Indian Captivity, in Original Wrappers 

 

6. Brayton, Matthew: THE INDIAN CAPTIVE. A NARRATIVE OF ADVENTURES AND 

SUFFERINGS OF MATTHEW BRAYTON, IN HIS THIRTY-FOUR YEARS OF CAPTIVITY 

AMONG THE INDIANS OF NORTH-WESTERN AMERICA. Cleveland. 1860. 68pp. 12mo. Original 

printed wrappers. Some soiling and a few spots to wrappers, with a small area chipped at the spine tail 

and the bottom of the front joint. Light stain to outer margin of the last few leaves, pencil marks to last 

page of text and the inside rear wrapper. Good. In a half morocco slipcase, gilt. 

 

A rare Indian captivity, not in Ayer or Field. Brayton was stolen near his home in Ohio in 1825 and sold 

to the Pottawatomi, who took him to Michigan, where he lived among the Winnebago, Chippewa, and 

Sioux. The latter took him west, where he was sold again, this time to the Snake Indians, who adopted 

him into their tribe. Brayton apparently lived among the Snake on the upper Missouri River, following 

them to California, where he remained some five years. He describes fighting the Blackfeet in Oregon, as 

well as his extraordinary thirty-four years of wandering all over the West. He finally reconciled himself to 

civilization, enlisted in the army in 1861, and was killed at Pittsburgh Landing in 1862.  

 

"Extraordinary as the incidents appear, there is abundant proof of its entire truth" - Thomson. "It is quite 

true that it would not have been possible for Brayton to have made some of the movements described 

among the tribes named. On the other hand the critics have overlooked the fact that Brayton was taken at 

the age of seven and lived among the Indians for thirty-four years. He could not read or write, and spoke 

English with some difficulty...There remains not the slightest doubt that Matthew was a Brayton, and his 

narrative is, in general, correct" - Midland Notes. "One of the most remarkable and - in spite of its 

relatively late publication date - one of the rarest items belonging to captivity literature" - Howes. This 

account is sometimes attributed to John H.A. Bone, who may have assisted Brayton in setting forth the 

narrative.  

 

An extraordinary account, rarely met with, and hardly ever encountered in an original binding. HOWES 

B736, "c." THOMSON 115. GREENLY 32. GRAFF 393. STREETER SALE 4272. SIEBERT SALE 

994. WAGNER-CAMP 351. MIDLAND NOTES 30:29. $4,750 

 

 

7. [Brooklyn]: CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS OF THE FIRST WARD REPUBLICAN 

ASSOCIATION OF BROOKLYN. New York. 1882. 8pp. 12mo. Original printed wrappers. Light 

soiling. Very good. 

 

Apparently first published in 1875 (known in only one copy, NYPL). OCLC locates only two copies of 

this 1882 edition, at the Brooklyn Public Library and The New York Public Library. Scarce. OCLC 

36865321. $50 

 

 



 

8. [California Newspaper]: [PRINTED SUBSCRITION RENEWAL FORM FOR THE Weekly Alta 

California NEWPAPER, PUBLISHED IN SAN FRANCISCO]. [San Francisco. 1886]. Small flier, 

printed on an 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inch sheet of yellow paper. Expiration date filled in in manuscript, name and 

address of subscriber ink stamped at bottom. Old horizontal folds. Near fine. 

 

Notifies the subscriber (of Poultney, Vermont) that their subscription to the WEEKLY ALTA 

CALIFORNIA is due to expire on March 31, 1886. The subscription rates are given (one year of the 

WEEKLY ALTA cost $1.50, while the Sunday edition only cost another fifty cents), and the subscriber is 

urged to encourage acquaintances to subscribe as well. The ALTA CALIFORNIA, the first daily 

newspaper in California, began publication in January, 1849, and continued until 1891. $50 

 

 

California Steamship Explosions 

 

9. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: EXPLOSION OF THE AMERICAN EAGLE ON THE SAN 

JOAQUIN RIVER 25 MILES BELOW STOCKTON OCT. 8 [sic] 1853 [upper]. EXLOSION OF THE 

STEAMER STOCKTON ON SUISSON [sic] BAY OCT. 18 1853 [lower]. San Francisco: Britton & 

Rey, [1853]. Pictorial letter sheet, 9 3/4 x 8 inches, on a sheet of blue paper. Small ink stamp of the Noisy 

Carrier's Publishing Hall below the imprint. Light staining along the left edge. Very good. 

 

This California pictorial letter sheet contains dramatic illustrations of two steamboat tragedies in 

California waters in the early years of the Gold Rush. River travel was a popular way to get from San 

Francisco inland to the gold diggings, but steamboat tragedies were an all too frequent occurrence. Both 

these accidents occurred on October 18, 1853, though the printed caption for the American Eagle reads 

October 8 (some copies are found with a contemporary correction). The American Eagle was on the San 

Joaquin River, well inland, while the Stockton was just beginning its journey from Suisun Bay. In both 

illustrations passengers and pieces of the ships are seen being blown into the water by the violence of the 

explosions. BAIRD, CALIFORNIA'S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 74. CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET 

COLLECTION 66. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, p.69. $875 

 

 

10. [California]: [PAIR OF UNUSED CHECKS FOR THE BANK OF T. ROBINSON BOURS & CO., 

ONE OF THE FIRST BANKS IN STOCKTON]. New York: D. Felt & Hosford, [circa 1855]. Two 

unused checks, printed in green ink, on a single sheet of paper, with unused check stubs attached. Sheet 

measures 13 1/8 x 6 1/2 inches. In fine condition. 

 

T. Robinson Bours, a native of New York, founded one of the first banks in Stockton in 1853. By that 

point Stockton had established itself as an important center for goods, communication, and money to the 

Gold Rush mining camps. Initially operating out of a tent (destroyed during the fire of 1853), their 

subsequent banking house on Center Street was one of the first brick buildings in the city. This pair of 

check for the Bours Bank was elegantly printed by the New York firm of D. Felt & Hosford, and features 

an illustration of the Greek god Hermes (or his Roman analogue, Mercury) on the left side of the check 

proper. The unaccomplished stubs are still present at the left edge of the sheet, and the text indicates that 

Bours's funds were backed by Burgoyne & Company of San Francisco. An unusual survival of Gold Rush 

era banking. $35 

 

 

Presentation Copy to a Contributor 

 

11. [California]: [Langley, Henry G., editor]: THE STATE REGISTER, AND YEAR BOOK OF 

FACTS: FOR THE YEAR 1859. PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. [SECOND YEAR OF PUBLICATION.]. 



 

San Francisco: Henry G. Langley and Samuel A. Morison, 1859. iii,[1],420pp. Contemporary half sheep 

and moire cloth, spine gilt. Expertly rebacked, with original backstrip laid down. Very clean internally. 

Very good. 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the titlepage from "the editor" to Dr. Thomas M. Logan. Logan, a 

prominent Sacramento physician and corresponding secretary of the State Medical Society, wrote an 

essay for this volume, called "Contributions to the Climatology of California," which appears on pages 

31-36. Based on five years' meteorological observations in Sacramento, the essay includes tables 

recording wind, rain, humidity, etc. This copy also bears the early ownership inscription on the front free 

endpaper of Asa P. Andrews, a founder of the Sacramento Society of California Pioneers  

 

This is the second and final edition of the California state register, following the first of 1857, containing 

a wealth of information on California ten years after the start of the Gold Rush. Included are statistics on 

state finances, population, Indians, railroads, wagon roads, the school system, fraternal organizations, 

libraries, and more. There are also sections on the young state's agriculture, mineral wealth, canals and 

ditches, and manufactures and machinery. Each county is briefly profiled, and there is an extensive list of 

state officials. The advertisements include the Pacific Mail Steamship Company, and the California Steam 

Navigation Company. This copy does not include the final six leaves of ads (which would take the 

pagination up to page 432), which were apparently never bound in. Cowan and Sabin call for 420pp. of 

text (as here) while other references (such as Greenwood), note 432pp. GREENWOOD 1173. COWAN, 

p.610. ROCQ 17165. DRAKE 92. SABIN 10045. $575 

 

 

12. Cappon, Lester J.: HISTORY OF THE EXPEDITION UNDER THE COMMAND OF CAPTAINS 

LEWIS AND CLARK PHILADELPHIA, PUBLISHED BY BRADFORD AND INSKEEP, 1814. A 

CENSUS OF EXTANT COPIES IN ORIGINAL BOARDS. New York: Columbia Univ. Libraries, 1970. 

15pp. Original pictorial wrappers, string-tied. Fine. 

 

A useful study, with some information on the publication history of the journals and accounts of the 

Lewis and Clark expedition. Most valuable for its census of copies in original printed boards, with 

provenance information. LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION, p.247. $15 

 

 

13. Carter, John, and Graham Pollard: AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE OF CERTAIN 

NINETEENTH CENTURY PAMPHLETS. London and New York. 1934. xii,400pp., plus four plates. 

Original red cloth, spine gilt, t.e.g. Near fine in a good (chipped and torn) dustjacket. 

 

First edition of this classic work, in which two brilliant young booksellers exposed the literary forgeries 

of scholar Harry Buxton Forman and collector Thomas J. Wise, thereby pulling back the veil on the 

willful self-delusion sometimes exhibited by buyers and sellers of rare books. $100 

 

 

Vietnam: Declare Victory and Get Out 

 

14. Clark, Sen. Joseph S.: STALEMATE IN VIETNAM. REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE ON 

FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE. FEBRUARY 1968. Washington, DC: 

Government Printing Office, 1968. iii,[1],24pp. plus large folding map. Original printed wrappers. Slight 

darkening to front wrapper and next few leaves. Upper outer corner of rear wrapper torn. Very good. 

 

Clark, a Democratic Senator from Pennsylvania and a member of the Senate Foreign Relations 

Committee, visited Vietnam in January, 1968, just before the Tet Offensive, and urged his government to 



 

seek peace and get out. An early and very realistic assessment of the situation in Vietnam. The map shows 

South Vietnam. $20 

 

 

By Samuel Clemens’s Cousin 

 

15. [Clemens, Jeremiah]: BERNARD LILE; AN HISTORICAL ROMANCE, EMBRACING THE 

PERIODS OF THE TEXAS REVOLUTION, AND THE MEXICAN WAR. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott 

& Co., 1856. xii,[13]-287pp. 12mo. Original black cloth, spine gilt. Cloth rippled on rear board, new 

endpapers. Old stain to the early and final signatures, scattered foxing. Good. 

 

Bookplate of Texas historian Ike Moore on front pastedown. One of two issues, this one without the 

author's name on the titlepage. Jeremiah Clemens, second cousin of Samuel Clemens, was a U.S. Senator 

from Alabama and the occasional author of historical fiction. He helped defend Texas in the early days of 

the Republic and fought in the Mexican-American War, experiences that help lend verisimilitude to the 

present work. Includes a chapter on the Alamo. GARRETT, p.272. TUTUROW 4177. WRIGHT II:543. 

SABIN 13617. GRAFF 755. EBERSTADT 113:411. $300 

 

 

Zamorano 80, Inscribed, in Dustjacket 

 

16. Clyman, James: Camp, Charles L. (editor): JAMES CLYMAN AMERICAN FRONTIERSMAN 

1791-1881 THE ADVENTURES OF A TRAPPER AND COVERED WAGON EMIGRANT AS TOLD 

IN HIS OWN REMINISCENCES AND DIARIES. San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1928. 

247,[4]pp., plus three illustrations (including frontis. portrait) and three maps (one folding). Original blue 

cloth, gilt. Very light rubbing to backstrip, else fine. In a good (chipped) dustjacket. 

 

Inscribed by Charles L. Camp to C.W. Fitch on the front fly-leaf. One of 330 copies, this is the first book 

printing of Clyman's narrative, after its initial appearance in the California Historical Society 

QUARTERLY. Clyman's journal is one of the most significant and fascinating accounts of travels in the 

West before the Gold Rush, called by Mattes "one of the most remarkable of all emigrant diaries." 

Clyman was born in Virginia and, with Jedediah Smith, joined William H. Ashley's second expedition to 

the far west in 1832. He was one of the first to cross over South Pass and explored the region around the 

Great Salt Lake with William Sublette. In 1844 he went to Oregon, then down to California a year later, 

and then eastward along Hastings Cutoff. Finding Hastings' route to be dangerous, he warned westbound 

travelers, including the Donner Party, not to take it. Hearing of the Gold Rush, Clyman returned to 

California in 1848. His early reminiscences are a valuable account of the Rocky Mountain fur trade, and 

his diary of 1844 is the only Oregon overland journal of that year.  

 

"One of the most trustworthy narratives of the far west, for the period 1842-6" - Howes.  "An important 

and interesting journal written by one of the most fascinating frontiersmen" - Mintz. Charles Camp's 

editorial notes are a valuable addition to the text. ZAMORANO 80, 19. COWAN, p.132. HOWES C81, 

"b." EBERSTADT, MODERN NARRATIVES 88. ROCQ 5867. FLAKE 2439. GRAFF 769. HOWELL 

50:380. JENNEWEIN 3. MATTES 102. MINTZ 99. STREETER SALE 3095. NORRIS CATALOGUE 

803. HOLLIDAY SALE 212. RADER 849. SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST AMERICANA (3rd ed.) 

1826. PAHER 359 (note). $800 

 

  



 

The Inside History of the Wilson Administration 

 

17. Colby, Bainbridge: THE CLOSE OF WOODROW WILSON'S ADMINISTRATION AND THE 

FINAL YEARS. New York: Mitchell Kennerley, 1930. 29pp. 12mo. Original printed paper-covered 

boards. Shallow chip at foot of spine. Very good. 

 

Colby, Secretary of State during the last year of Woodrow Wilson's administration, delivered this address 

before the Missouri Historical Society. He discusses life inside the Wilson inner circle, recounting 

Wilson's feelings about the Senate's rejection of the Treaty of Versailles and the Covenant of the League 

of Nations, as well as American foreign policy toward the Soviet Union, Mexico, and Asia. $35 

 

 

One of Fifteen Copies in Full Morocco 

 

18. [Colt, Samuel]: ARMSMEAR: THE HOME, THE ARMS, AND THE ARMORY OF SAMUEL 

COLT. A MEMORIAL. New York. 1866. 399pp. Maps and plates. Quarto. Original full brown morocco, 

gilt, gilt spine titles and raised bands, gilt coats-of-arms on boards, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g, by 

Matthews. Light soiling to front board, else a clean, near fine copy. In a cloth slipcase. 

 

First edition, one of only fifteen copies specially bound by Matthews for Mrs. Colt. This elaborate 

memorial volume is a tribute to the famous gun designer and manufacturer, Samuel Colt, prepared by his 

widow after his death. Besides describing the grounds of the Colt estate in Hartford, it contains a great 

deal of information relating to Colt's career, and to the development of his business and of his famous 

revolver, which played such a central role in shaping the West. This work was also issued in a half 

morocco and cloth binding, and also in simple cloth. Copies bound in full morocco, such as the present 

copy, are rare in the market. HOWES C618, "b." SABIN 14763. $3,750 

 

 

Scarce Account of an Australian in the California Gold Fields 

 

19. Dean, Johnson: A TRIP TO CALIFORNIA IN 1850-3, WITH CHAPTERS ON SOUTH-SEA 

ISLANDS, "PORT PHILLIP," AND BEAUTIFUL TASMANIA. Hobart: J. Walch & Sons, [1905]. 

120,[4]pp., plus eight plates (including frontispiece) and errata slip. Two contemporary pencil notes, 

"J.D." on p. 97, possibly in the hand of the author. Original red pebbled cloth, front board gilt. Spine 

lightly faded. Neat ink stamp on front pastedown, ink ownership signature on front free endpaper. Very 

clean internally. Very good. 

 

A somewhat scarce account of a trip to California during the Gold Rush, with a description of the South 

Sea islands, and Hobart and Port Phillip in Australia. Dean recounts his voyage from Australia to 

California in 1850, experiences in San Francisco, Sacramento, and in the gold diggings (with the 

attendant violence and vice), and encounters with hostile Indians. On his return to Australia he made a 

stop at the Coral Islands, and then gives descriptions of Sydney, Melbourne, and Tasmania. Dean also 

includes a significant account of Port Phillip during the Australian gold rush, and a small section  

on Tasmanian Aborigines (including a portrait of Fanny Cochrane-Smith). The final four pages  

contain advertisements for Hobart businesses. Not in Kurutz, nor in the Hill Collection.  

FERGUSON 9038. $1,500 

 

 

 

 

 



 

One of Her Earliest Memorials 

 

20. Dix, Dorothea:  MEMORIAL. TO THE HONORABLE THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF 

NEW-YORK [caption title]. [Albany. 1844]. 59pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Ex-

Smithsonian Institution, with their ink stamp on the half title and a Library of Congress duplicate stamp 

on the verso of the final text page. Light wear, a bit of light soiling to the exterior pages. Very good. 

 

This appears to have been the personal copy of Joseph Henry, eminent scientist and first Secretary of the 

Smithsonian. A pencil inscription on the half title reads "Misc. House Report / Prof. Henry". A scarce 

printing of Dorothea Dix's memorial to the New York State Legislature, one of her earliest such efforts on 

behalf of the welfare of the mentally ill. Dix became a crusader for the rights of the insane after seeing the 

deplorable conditions at a Cambridge, Massachusetts hospital in 1841, and spent the next year and a half 

visiting poorhouses and prisons around the state. In 1843 she published her first "Memorial," to the 

Massachusetts legislature, asking the state to address the awful conditions she discovered. This was 

quickly followed by the present MEMORIAL to the New York legislature, describing facilities and 

conditions in New York City and in dozens of towns upstate, along with her detailed recommendations 

for reforms and proper treatment. OCLC locates only electronic and microfilm versions. An important 

document of antebellum American social reform. $450 

 

 

21. Dunn, Henry: GUATIMALA, OR, THE UNITED PROVINCES OF CENTRAL AMERICA, IN 

1827-8; BEING SKETCHES AND MEMORANDUMS MADE DURING A TWELVE MONTHS' 

RESIDENCE AT THAT REPUBLIC. New York: G. & C. Carvill, 1828. 318pp., plus [1]p. of errata. 

Contemporary plain paper boards backed with modern calf, gilt morocco spine label. Boards lightly 

shelfworn. Ex-library, with the bookplate of the Fitchburg Athenaeum on the front pastedown, and their 

small oval blindstamp on the titlepage. Scattered foxing. Good plus. Untrimmed. 

 

First edition of this thorough description of Guatemala and Central America generally, published in the 

wake of the independence movements of the area. Dunn describes his voyage from England, with stops at 

Jamaica, Belize, the Mosquito Coast and Yucatan before arriving at Guatemala. He comments on slave 

populations, climate, disease, immigration, Indians, customs, superstitions, etc. Once in Guatemala Dunn 

describes the capital city, the social scene there, public morals, education, the prison system, village life, 

religion, and more. One chapter focuses on amusements, and describes booksellers, the literary culture, 

bullfights, theatre, and fine arts. Part three includes a lengthy history of the revolutionary movement 

earlier in the decade, and another chapter is devoted to the native population. "One of the classic 

travelogues, written by an Anglican clergyman traveling in company with the Dutch consul general 

during the conflicts relating to the independence movement" - Grieb. In the preface, Dunn explains that 

he desired a map to accompany this first edition, but that he could not find one that was adequate. An 

English edition, with a map, was published in London the following year. GRIEB GU 392. PALAU 

77296. SABIN 21320. GRIFFIN 3558. $650 

 

 

22. Edwards, Samuel Pitt (editor): THE SECOND COMING MAGAZINE JANUARY 1965 VOLUME 

1, NUMBER 6. Beverly Hills, Ca. 1964. 80pp., including illustrations. Quarto. Pictorial wrappers, with 

handbill affixed to front wrapper. Light wear. Near fine. 

 

Included are articles by Susan Sontag, E.M. Cioran, Parker Tyler, and Allen Ginsberg, and photographs 

by Robert Frank. The front cover has a handbill affixed to it (not found on most copies of this issue), 

reading "Wanted for Murder, Gilligan, the cop" issued by the Harlem Defense Council. It was Lieutenant 

Gilligan's shooting of 15 year-old James Powell on July 16, 1964, that sparked the Harlem Riots of that 

summer. The lead editorial/article in this issue discusses the shooting. $30 



 

Seminal History of California 

 

23. Forbes, Alexander: CALIFORNIA: A HISTORY OF UPPER AND LOWER CALIFORNIA FROM 

THEIR FIRST DISCOVERY TO THE PRESENT TIME, COMPRISING AN ACCOUNT OF THE 

CLIMATE, SOIL, NATURAL PRODUCTIONS, AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE, &c. A FULL VIEW 

OF THE MISSIONARY ESTABLISHMENTS AND CONDITION OF THE FREE AND 

DOMESTICATED INDIANS. WITH AN APPENDIX RELATING TO STEAM NAVIGATION IN 

THE PACIFIC. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1839. xvi,352pp. Errata slip. Plus ten lithographic plates 

(including frontispiece) and a folding map, 16 1/4 x 22 3/4 inches, colored in outline. Original green 

cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth lightly rubbed and faded, corners bumped. A bit of foxing on the 

plates, else quite clean and fresh internally. Very good. 

 

The first book printed in English to relate exclusively to California. An Englishman, Forbes was a partner 

in a Mexican mining company with interests in California, but did not actually visit California until well 

after the book's publication. Nevertheless, its scope is comprehensive, including a history of upper and 

lower California, a consideration of agricultural potential and other commercial enterprises, climate, 

natural resources, and California's possibilities as a British possession. Forbes drew his information from 

earlier accounts, such as those of Beechey, Palou, and Venegas, as well as reports from his own agents in 

California. Howes states that Forbes's work is "of permanent value" for its content on Indians and early 

missions. The map shows upper and lower California, Mexico, and Guatemala, with insets of Bodega, 

San Francisco, San Diego, Monterey, Santa Barbara, and San Pedro. The lithographic plates show views 

of Monterey, Santa Barbara, and San Francisco harbor, as well as missions, Indians, and a Californian 

lassoing cattle. "Still considered as one of the most important upon the subject" - Cowan.  

 

This copy bears the bookplate of collector Enrique C. Creel, a Mexican politician and Ambassador to the 

United States, as well as that of Gavino Bustamante. ZAMORANO 80, 38. COWAN, p.217. HOWES 

F242, "b." SABIN 25035. DAWSON 80, 18. LC EXHIBIT (CALIFORNIA) 42. ROCQ 16848. 

BARRETT 866. HOWELL 50:38. STREETER SALE 2491. HARLOW, MAPS OF SAN FRANCISCO 

BAY 23. $1,500 

 

 

24. George, Henry: PROPERTY IN LAND. A PASSAGE-AT-ARMS BETWEEN THE DUKE OF 

ARGYLL AND HENRY GEORGE. New York: Henry George & Co., [1889]. 77pp., followed by [16]pp. 

of related text (see below). Dbd., removed from a sammelband. Original printed front wrapper. Rear 

wrapper lacking. A few neat contemporary notes, else quite clean internally. Very good. 

 

A scarce printing of Henry George's exchange with the Duke of Argyll over questions of property and 

private land ownership - in a way an extension of George's arguments in his celebrated PROGRESS AND 

POVERTY. This edition was published under Henry George's own imprint, as part of "The Single Tax 

Library," and has a date of 1889 on the front wrapper, but 1886 on the copyright page. OCLC locates 

what appear to be seven copies of this printing (though five have a date of 1886 only). Bound in at the end 

of this copy (and not noted by OCLC) is related material, including a prospectus (with its own titlepage) 

of a German-language edition of PROPERTY IN LAND, also published by George's imprint, in 1888, as 

well as extracts from his PROGRESS AND POVERTY and PROTECTION OR FREE TRADE. OCLC 

43825656, 9737001. $75 

 

 

Official Announcement of the California Gold Discovery 

 

25. [Gold Rush]: [Polk, James K.]: MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO 

THE TWO HOUSES OF CONGRESS, AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE SECOND SESSION OF 



 

THE THIRTIETH CONGRESS. DECEMBER 5th, 1848. Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 

1848. 1275pp., plus seven folding maps, seven folding tables, and fourteen folding views of grounds and 

buildings. Colored folding map of the United States neatly split along two folds (completely along one of 

the folds). Modern three quarter morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Contemporary ownership 

signature on titlepage (see below), bookplate on front pastedown and later manuscript notes affixed to 

front free endpaper (see below). Half-inch tear in titlepage, with loss of paper but not affecting text. A 

few spots of browning in the text. A very good copy overall. 

 

A vitally important Presidential message, in which James K. Polk officially confirms the reports of gold 

strikes in California, setting off a rush for riches that irrevocably changed the western United States. 

While reports of gold discoveries began trickling westward throughout 1848, it was Polk's official 

confirmation in this message that set the Gold Rush into its fullest phase. Polk relates that "recent 

discoveries [in California] render it probable that these mines are more extensive and valuable than was 

anticipated. The accounts of the abundance of gold in that territory are of such an extraordinary character 

as would scarcely command belief were they not corroborated by the authentic reports of officers in the 

public service, who have visited the mineral district, and derived the facts which they detail from personal 

observation." Among the reports include is that of Colonel Richard B. Mason, whose famous report 

"ranks as one of the most important eyewitness accounts of the Gold Rush" (Kurutz). Included are three 

maps of the gold region: Ord's "Map of the Gold and Quicksilver District of California" (which Wheat 

praises for its "commendable detail"); a map of the Upper Mines on the South Fork of the American 

River; and another of the "Lower Mines or Mormon Diggings" on the American River. This copy 

includes a seventh map, being a colored map showing the territorial additions to the United States, done 

by Duval of Philadelphia, and apparently a later addition to the present volume. "Word of the discovery of 

gold in California did not reach the East Coast until August, 1848, and he would have been a venturesome 

publisher who on the basis of the first reports would have hazarded the fortunes of his house by a big 

promotion in 'gold region' maps" - Wheat.  

 

Polk's message also includes much on the course of the Mexican-American War, with accompanying 

maps, reports on civil government in recently acquired California and New Mexico, relations with 

Indians, and much more. This copy bears the ownership signature on the titlepage of Joseph Vincent 

Browne (1774-1874). Browne, of Salem and Boston, was a customs collector, Navy agent, hemp 

merchant, politician and attorney who eventually had financial interests in western mines. This copy bears 

the later bookplate of James Torr Harmer, with his notes and correspondence about the volume tipped to 

the front free endpaper.  

 

A very important document of the Gold Rush. KURUTZ 105. HOWES P446. COWAN, p.426.  

WHEAT, BOOKS 30. WHEAT, MAPS 51, 52. WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST, 565 & vol. III, 

p.52. $1,750 

 

 

Pioneering Minister in the California Gold Regions 

 

26. [Gold Rush]: [Seymour, Bela N.]: [ORIGINAL CARTE DE VISITE PORTRAIT OF REV. BELA 

N. SEYMOUR, WHO ESTABLISHED THE FIRST CHURCH IN THE CALIFORNIA GOLD MINING 

REGION]. [San Francisco?]: S.P. Sanders, Traveling Photographer, [circa 1865]. Original carte de visite 

photograph 3 3/4 x 2 1/4 inches, affixed to a slightly larger mount. Tax stamp on verso. Light wear. Near 

fine. 

 

This carte de visite is an original photograph of the Rev. Bela N. Seymour, who established the first 

church in the California gold mining region. Seymour and his wife came to California from New York in 

1855. They settled in Oroville the next year, formed a church in 1857, and by 1858 they had constructed 



 

their own brick building. Oroville (and the gold regions generally) certainly needed religion during the 

Gold Rush. In his memoir of his time there, Seymour described the settlement of some 4000 as "the 

wickedest mining camp in California." Seymour would go on to found other churches in California in the 

1850s to 1870s, before returning to his native New England, where he preached for several more years. 

 

This photograph can be dated to circa 1865 by the three-cent George Washington tax stamp on the verso, 

which was required on photographs sold between August 1, 1864, and July 1, 1866. The verso of the 

mount bears the imprint of "S.P. Sanders, Traveling Photographer." Peter Palmquist notes that Sanders 

was active in San Francisco in 1865 and 1866. Seymour's signature is printed in the image, just below the 

photograph that depicts the bearded minister from the chest up.  

 

A rare image of a pioneering Gold Rush preacher. $500 

 

 

In Original Wrappers 

 

27. Green, J.H.: ONE HUNDRED TRICKS WITH CARDS. GAMBLERS' TRICKS WITH CARDS, 

EXPOSED AND EXPLAINED. New York: Dick & Fitzgerald, [ca. 1880-1885]. 114,[46]pp., including 

in-text illustrations. Original printed yellow wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn at edges, chipped at head of 

spine; rear wrapper internally tape-repaired. Very clean internally. Very good overall. 

 

Jonathan H. Green, the "reformed gambler," was the most renowned figure in nineteenth century 

American gambling. A highly successful gambler in his youth, he eventually reformed and became a 

leading anti-gambling crusader, though some considered him a confidence man in moralist's clothing. 

This is one of several works in which he sought to expose the tricks used by gamblers to separate the 

unfortunate from their money. In doing so, however, he actually produces a top-notch guide to gambling 

and swindling. Among the games discussed are thimbles, euchre, "dropping the pigeon," various games of 

poker, "dog loo" (played on the Red River), and more. Green also delves into techniques involving 

handling and altering cards, dice, and other tools of the trade. Several confidence games are described as 

well, including ways to cheat at horse racing by tampering with the track, and a "trick played by the Peter 

Funk brokers in New Orleans" in which unscrupulous brokers separate farmers from their money. The 

illustrations show various tools and techniques used by gamblers. The copyright date on the verso of the 

titlepage seems to read the 1850s, but the battered type, as well as the titles listed in the extensive 

advertisements for Dick & Fitzgerald's other works, seems to indicate a publication date of circa 1880 to 

1885. $875 

 

 

Rare Military Report on the Southwest 

 

28. Grierson, Benjamin H., Col.: ANNUAL REPORT OF COLONEL B.H. GRIERSON, TENTH 

CAVALRY, BREVET MAJOR-GENERAL U.S. ARMY. COMMANDING DEPARTMENT OF 

ARIZONA. 1889 [cover title]. [Los Angeles? 1889]. [2],32,[2]pp., plus nine blueprint maps (five 

folding). Original maroon cloth, gilt. Minor rubbing, with some staining to the boards. Internally clean. 

Very good.  

 

Grierson was commander of the Tenth Cavalry, including the black troops known as "Buffalo Soldiers" 

from their organization in 1867 until his retirement in 1890. His reports on the Army in the Southwest, 

issued in small numbers for official use, are vitally important sources of information on military 

expeditions, the status of frontier posts, and Indian attacks and removal in Arizona and New Mexico 

territories. As expected, much of Grierson's attention was drawn to the local Indian tribes, and this report 

carries much information on the qualities of various tribes, their movements, and the status of their 



 

reservations. One passage describes the murder of a cook named Frank Cady, who it was reported was 

"shot, roasted, and tortured to death" by San Carlos Indians. Grierson's investigation concluded that Cady 

was in fact murdered by Mexicans, and he bemoans such false reports as potentially curbing emigration to 

the region: "Such erroneous statements work great injury to New Mexico and Arizona, as they are eagerly 

taken up, enlarged upon and published by the press throughout the country; thereby driving travelers to 

take other routes and preventing many persons seeking homes, from settling in those territories." Included 

is information on the Navajo, Mojave, Ute, Apache, Zuni, and other tribes. Grierson also reports on 

schools, military recruiting, personnel matters, and much more. This copy lacks the roster leaves, not 

included in some copies - as noted by Howes. The list of maps calls for only eight, though nine maps are 

present in this copy. The maps show the Navajo Reservation as well as the reservations at Fort 

McDowell, Fort Verde, Fort Apache, Fort Bowie, Fort Selden, Point Loma, and San Pedro. Rare, and an 

important source of information on the military and Indians in the Southwest in the late 19th century. 

HOWES G417, "aa." GRAFF 1673. $3,250 

 

 

29. Harrow, Edward C.: THE GOLD RUSH OVERLAND JOURNAL OF EDWARD C. HARROW, 

1849. Austin, Tx.: Michael Vinson, 1993. [4],84pp. Original cloth, printed paper spine label. Fine. 

 

Number twenty-nine from an edition limited to sixty copies, this is number one in the "Pacific Overland 

Narratives" series. Harrow left Chicago on March 26, 1849, accompanied by his brother and several other 

companions. They travelled along the California Trail, and reached Bear River Valley by late August. 

Harrow's journal becomes more descriptive as they travel westward, and continues with their gold mining 

experiences until September 16. The itinerary of the trip was prepared for publication by Richard 

Morrison. KURUTZ 315. $150 

 

 

30. Hayes, Walter I.: CATALOGUE OF HIGH=BRED TROTTING STOCK AT RINGWOOD PARK, 

CLINTON, IOWA. 1891 [wrapper title]. Washington: R.O. Polkinhorn, 1891. 16pp. Original pictorial 

wrappers. Wrappers soiled, with some old tape repairs in the edges. Very good. 

 

A rare catalogue describing the stallions and mares available for breeding at Ringwood Park, as well as 

young stallions and brood mares for sale. Ringwood Park, in Clinton, Iowa, was owned by horse breeder 

Walter Hayes, a pioneer in trotting horse breeding in the state. Prices and descriptions are given for each 

horse, as well as lineage, offspring, and trotting results (when applicable). It is noted that Ringwood Park 

is on the Clinton and Lyons Horse Railway. No copies are located in OCLC. $125 

 

 

A Massachusetts Convict Writes from Prison in 1825, Protesting His Mandatory Sentence 

 

31. Hopkins, Samuel H.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM MASSACHUSETTS PRISONER 

SAMUEL H. HOPKINS TO ATTORNEY JOSEPH L. TILLINGHAST, ASKING FOR HIS 

REPRESENTATION IN TAKING THEIR LEGAL CASE CHALLENGING MANDATORY 

SENTENCES FOR HABITUAL OFFENDERS TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT]. State 

Prison, Charlestown, Ma. July 5, 1825. [3]pp. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet. Addressed 

for mailing on the fourth page with accompanying postmark and "20" manuscript postage note. Old folds. 

One-inch tear near the center fold, caused by wax seal upon opening and affecting a half dozen words. 

Very good. 

 

A very interesting, early, and significant letter from a Massachusetts prisoner, exploring the philosophical 

and practical aspects of the policy of mandatory sentences for habitual offenders, and whether a prisoner 

can have his sentence extended for crimes committed before the mandatory sentencing requirements went 



 

into effect. More than 150 years before so-called "three strikes" laws became popular with state 

legislatures, Samuel Hopkins and his fellow Massachusetts convicts raised the issue of the justice of such 

laws. This letter was written from the Charlestown jail by Hopkins, on behalf of him and others, to Joseph 

Tillinghast, a lawyer in Providence, Rhode Island, asking Tillinghast for help in taking their case to the 

United States Supreme Court, and questioning the propriety of the law that extended their sentences.  

 

By the mid-1820s, Massachusetts and New Hampshire had enacted laws requiring mandatory sentences 

for repeat offenders. These laws were unfortunate, to say the least, for Samuel Hopkins and others in his 

situation. The son of a Rhode Island lawyer, Hopkins had already been arrested at least three times for 

petty theft, when he was arrested in 1825 for possessing counterfeit currency. When his previous 

convictions were discovered he faced a sentence of up to life. Hopkins, on behalf of himself and fellow 

prisoners in his situation, sought redress in the U.S. Supreme Court, assuming that state courts would not 

overturn the sentences. He wrote Providence lawyer Joseph Tillinghast, asking him to take their case to 

Washington. Tillinghast apparently did not accept the case, and Hopkins was released after serving seven 

years. In 1838 Hopkins was arrested again for theft, and sentenced to life imprisonment due to his 

previous convictions. This time Hopkins himself appealed his sentence with "a written argument which 

has seldom been equaled in acuteness and force of reasoning by one not familiar with the discipline and 

logic of the law" (quoted in THE LAW REPORTER, July 1842, pp.97-102). A Boston lawyer then 

volunteered to handle his appeal, which took another four years, with Hopkins languishing in jail. Finally, 

in 1842, the eminent jurist Lemuel Shaw freed Hopkins on a technicality after he had served a total of 

more than twelve years of "illegal imprisonment."  

 

This letter was written at the start of Hopkins' long incarceration, and displays a sharp and pragmatic 

mind, asking very pertinent questions about judicial philosophy. Hopkins writes (in part): "From a full 

and deliberate view of the case in question, we are led to a conclusion, that we shall realize no effectual 

relief from the oppressive and unprecedented operation of this law, but through a decision of the Sup. 

Court of the U.S. To effect this, we respectfully solicit your services in conducting our cause to that 

Court....As the law and decision now stand, those who suffered their original convictions before the 

passage of the act, are equally exposed to its penalty with those, who suffered each conviction subsequent 

to its enactment. This is conceived to be a complete subversion of the common cause of Law, and is 

probably unparalleled in Criminal J[urisprud]ence....The retrograde and singular proceedings of the Hon. 

Court, since the passage of this act, evidently shew its inconsistency, and we can only observe, that we 

feel oppressed under its influence, and will cheerfully apply all the resources that we can command, and 

use every justifiable exertion in our power, in counteracting it. Relying upon the hope of an acceptance of 

our request, we respectfully submit the following questions - Can a decision be urged immediately 

forward at Washington? Will any difficulty arise in making the appeal and in suspending the judgment at 

Cambridge, in Oct? Can a man be considered as having incurred the penalty of the Law when it did not 

exist? And lastly - Do those men whose original sentences were one year, eighteen months or Life, fall 

under the statute which expressly says a term of years?"  

 

A very interesting prison letter from a Massachusetts convict, challenging the practice of mandatory 

sentences for habitual offenders, especially when the previous crimes were committed before the law was 

enacted. $850 

 

 

Hungarian Film Magazine 

 

32. [Hungarian Cinema]: FILM SZINHAZ MUZSIKA. Budapest. 1959-1962. Seven issues, each issue 

numbering either 40pp. (first two) or 48pp. (remaining six). Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers worn, 

one issue with a tear along the center of the spine and the wrappers detached. Quite clean internally. Good 

overall. 



 

A group of seven issues of this scarce Hungarian film periodical. The dates of the issues are 1959: June 

12, December 18; 1960: September 2; 1961: January 20, June 30, August 25; 1962: May 25. The articles, 

all of them heavily illustrated, generally focus on the Hungarian movie industry, with profiles of actors 

and directors and features on specific films. Hollywood films are occasionally spotlighted as well. An 

interesting look at a vibrant film industry behind the Iron Curtain. $85 

 

 

The First Two Years of This Important Magazine 

 

33. Hutchings, James M.: HUTCHINGS' ILLUSTRATED CALIFORNIA MAGAZINE, VOLUME I. 

JULY, 1856, TO JUNE, 1857 [and:] VOLUME II. JULY, 1857, TO JUNE, 1858. San Francisco: 

Hutchings & Rosenfield, 1857-1858. Two volumes: viii,576; viii,576pp., printed in double columns, 

including in-text illustrations (some full-page), plus one folding plate. Late nineteenth century three-

quarter calf and pebbled cloth, spines gilt. Expertly rebacked, with original backstrips laid down. Spines 

lightly rubbed, edges and corners worn. Early ownership signature on front free endpaper of first volume. 

Scattered foxing, occasional stain in upper margin of first volume. Small tear in pp.143-144 of second 

volume, affecting a few letters of text. Upper margin of issue five in second volume neatly excised 

(affecting a few letters of text on the verso) and upper outer corner of following seven leaves neatly 

clipped away. A few other leaves with marginal tears, not affecting text. About very good. 

 

The first two years of James M. Hutchings' important and influential magazine extolling the virtues, 

resources, and natural beauty of California. Hutchings' CALIFORNIA MAGAZINE was the first 

illustrated magazine published in California, and only the second periodical published in the state, 

following the short-lived PIONEER, which ended its run at the end of 1855.  

 

Following the success of his pictorial letter sheet "Miner's Ten Commandments," James Mason Hutchings 

decided to publish a magazine about all aspects of California life, laden with illustrations to provide 

pictorial proof of the state's marvels. "Hutchings believed California needed a magazine that provided 

fewer accounts of the epic journey to California and more articles on the actual marvels that could be 

enjoyed now, by immigrants who had already reached the Eureka land. Hutchings assumed that miners 

would read his publication in their cabins, and that citizens of the cities would read it in their parlors. He 

was also mindful of the many relatives back east who were enthralled by descriptions of California life" - 

Kruska.  

 

The first article in the first issue is an illustrated description of Yosemite. Other articles include 

descriptions of mining life, life in San Francisco and in towns around the state, essays on fauna and flora, 

California history, humorous sketches, poetry, fiction, and some children's literature.  Farquhar observes 

that in Hutchings' magazine "there is preserved a good deal of material depicting the life and scenes of 

California in the decade following the Gold Rush...especially with respect to Yosemite, the Big Trees, and 

other scenic wonders." The illustrations, sometimes drawn from the work of photographers (especially the 

nature views), are by some of the best illustrators working in San Francisco at the time, including Charles 

Nahl, Harrison Eastman, Charles Kuchel, Emil Dresel, and George Baker. The folding plate, by Charles 

Nahl, shows a hydraulic mining operation.  An important, early California magazine.  

 

KRUSKA, JAMES MASON HUTCHINGS OF YO SEMITE, 31 and pp.58-67. FARQUHAR, pp.19-20. 

HOWELL 50:540. MOTT II, pp.117-118. $2,250 

 

 

34. [Idaho]: TIMES-REGISTER MAP OF IDAHO FALLS IDAHO. Idaho Falls: The Commercial 

Printing Company, [1930]. Colored map, 22 x 15 1/2 inches. Folding into original printed wrappers. 

Three-quarter inch closed tear along a lower fold of the map, else fine. 



 

A scarce map of Idaho Falls, Idaho, showing the entirety of the growing, carefully planned city along the 

banks of the Snake River and on the route of the Oregon Short Line Railroad. By 1930 Idaho Falls had a 

population of nearly 10,000, and the text printed on the map describes it as "the greatest shipping point 

for agricultural products originating at one pont in the United States." Also touted is its abundance of 

cheap water, electricity, and low-priced land. The map shows the original townsite and the various 

additions (color-coded), with streets named. The imprint on the wrappers is of the Commercial Printing 

Company, though the map itself was printed by the Clason Map Company of Denver. The TIMES-

REGISTER newspaper operated under that name until 1931, when it merged with the DAILY POST to 

become the POST REGISTER, and census data is given for 1930, hence our assigning that as the 

publication date. $150 

 

 

Arrested for Gambling in Indian Territory 

 

35. [Indian Territory]: GENERAL FORM OF INDICTMENT, INDIAN TERRITORY....UNITED 

STATES OF AMERICA, INDIAN TERRITORY, SOUTHERN DISTRICT...vs. JOHN GOODWIN, ED 

WRIGHT, SAM HIGH AND WILL SWEATMAN, INDICTMENT FOR GAMING.... [Ada?, 

Oklahoma]. 1904. [1]p. printed indictment on a folio sheet, completed by typewriter and signed by the 

Assistant United States Attorney. Printed docketing on verso, completed by typewriter. Old folds, light 

edgewear. Very good. 

 

This indictment, issued in Indian Territory three years before it became the state of Oklahoma, accuses 

John Goodwin, Ed Wright, Sam High and Will Sweatman of breaking the law because they "unlawfully 

and willfully did bet money upon a certain unlawful game of poker." It appears that at least High and 

Wright were jailed as a result, while Will Sweatman (who may have been of Cherokee descent) appears 

on the criminal roles again in 1906 for gambling. The indictment is signed in manuscript by the Assistant 

United States Attorney for the Southern District of Indian Territory, as well as by the foreman of the 

grand jury and the deputy clerk of the court. Bond for the four was set at $250, and the witnesses against 

them are listed as Lark Herndon and Alva Walker of the town of Tyrola. In 1904 cases for the Southern 

District were heard for several towns in Indian Territory; the nearest town to Tyrola where cases were 

heard was Ada, hence our assignment of Ada as the place where this indictment was filed. The small town 

of Tyrola sits near the banks of the Canadian River, but it is unknown whether the defendants were 

operating a riverboat poker game or not. $100 

 

 

36. [Klondike Gold Rush]: Crawford, Captain Jack: [APPLICATION FOR A PROSPECTUS FOR THE 

CAPT. JACK CRAWFORD ALASKA PROSPECTING AND MINING COMPANY, PRINTED ON 

THE VERSO OF A SHEET ADVERTISING A CRAWFORD APPEARANCE ENTITLED:] THIS IS 

NOT A LECTURE. BUT A BUDGET OF JEWELS, SPARKLING, PATHETIC, HUMOROUS AND 

ORIGINAL. CAPTAIN JACK CRAWFORD, "THE POET SCOUT," IN HIS WONDERFUL 

ENTERTAINMENTS, "THE CAMP FIRE AND THE TRAIL.". [New York]. 1897. [2]pp. on a single 

sheet, 12 x 9 1/2 inches. Illustrated with a small profile portrait of Crawford. Slight edgewear. Very good. 

 

This broadsheet advertises an appearance by the celebrated "poet scout," Captain Jack Crawford, in 

Cranville, New York on December 30, 1897. The entirety of the recto and much of the verso is made up 

of testimonials to the talents of Crawford, the popular western adventurer and storyteller. The 

endorsements conclude by warning that "this is probably the last appearance of 'The Poet Scout' in 

Lyceum work. He goes to Alaska March 1st." And so he did. For us, the most interesting aspect of this 

sheet is its promotion of the Capt. Jack Crawford Alaska Prospecting and Mining Company on the verso. 

The text predicts that Crawford has "an unusual chance of success" in Alaska, "just as he [had] in the days 

of yore in opening up those [mines] of the Black Hills, the Cariboo and New Mexico." Crawford came 



 

back from Alaska after two fruitless years of searching for gold, and continued his lecturing career. An 

interesting example of popular celebrity being used to gin up enthusiasm for a Klondike gold prospecting 

venture. OCLC locates one copy, at Yale. OCLC 778631567. $200 

 

 

37. Kurutz, Gary F.: THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH A DESCRIPTIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF 

BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS COVERING THE YEARS 1848-1853. San Francisco: The Book Club of 

California, 1997. xxvii,771,[1]pp., plus illustrations. Original blue cloth, gilt. Fine. In a very good (lightly 

soiled and worn) plain dustjacket. 

 

The best Americana bibliography of the past two decades, giving excellent descriptions of hundreds of 

books describing the early years of the Gold Rush. Kurutz gives accurate collations, includes later 

editions, and provides outstanding summaries of the contents and significance of the books he describes. 

An essential Americana reference book. $150 

 

 

Advice to Condemned Convicts 

 

38. [Law]: SERIOUS ADVICE TO PRISONERS, PARTICULARLY SUCH AS ARE CONFINED 

UNDER CRIMINAL CHARGES [caption title]. Cambridge, [Ma.]: Printed by Hilliard & Metcalf, 1813. 

[24]pp. 12mo. Dbd. Early ownership signature in upper margin of first page. Tanning and foxing. Good. 

 

First American edition, apparently first published by the Liverpool Religious Tract Society in 1810. Calls 

on prisoners to reflect on their deeds and on their humanity, to express their sorrow, and to repent. 

Includes a "prayer for the dying thief" and a soliloquy and prayer for a prisoner condemned to death. 

COHEN 4564. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 29773. $125 

 

 

With a Map of the California Mining Regions 

 

39. Leavitt, Dudley:  LEAVITT'S OLD FARMER'S ALMANACK, AND MISCELLANEOUS YEAR 

BOOK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1854...CONTAINING A NEW MAP OF CALIFORNIA. 

Franklin, N.H.: Peabody & Daniell, 1854. 46,[2]pp., including full-page map. Original printed self-

wrappers, stitched into contemporary plain paper wrappers. Wrappers soiled and edgeworn. Text tanned. 

Good. 

 

This almanac is most notable for its full-page map of the mining region of California ("Mr. Boynton's 

Stylographic Map"), showing the region from San Luis Obispo to Mount Shasta. Opposite the map, on 

page 41, are tables showing the population growth of California and the amount of gold dust shipped 

from San Francisco for each month in 1852. Other editions of this almanac were printed throughout New 

England, including in Boston, Worcester, Dover, Manchester, and Holderness, New Hampshire. $85 

 

 

A Texas Ranger Among the Comanche 

 

40. Lee, Nelson: THREE YEARS AMONG THE CAMANCHES, THE NARRATIVE OF NELSON 

LEE, THE TEXAN RANGER, CONTAINING A DETAILED ACCOUNT OF HIS CAPTIVITY 

AMONG THE INDIANS, HIS SINGULAR ESCAPE THROUGH THE INSTRUMENTALITY OF HIS 

WATCH, AND FULLY ILLUSTRATING INDIAN LIFE AS IT IS ON THE WAR PATH AND IN 

THE CAMP. Albany. 1859. [ii],224pp. Portrait. 12mo. Original cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Spine 

lightly sunned. Two small, unobtrusive contemporary ownership stamps on front free endpaper. Closed 



 

vertical tear to page 21-22, extending from the bottom edge into five lines of text, with no loss. A very 

good copy. In a blue half leather slipcase and chemise. 

 

"Lee was a member of the Texas Navy, which he left to join the Rangers; he went through and describes 

the early Mexican-Texas border wars...the Santa Fe Expedition...the Mier Expedition...the Battles of 

Monterey, Palo Alto, etc. At the conclusion of the War, he started overland for California...but had only 

been out a few days when the party was surrounded by savages and all but the author and three others 

summarily butchered. His experiences in captivity are of vivid interest, and afford a most minute and 

detailed account of the manners and customs of the tribe. He gives also an account of the hardships and 

sufferings of his co-captives, Mrs. Haskins and her two daughters, including the torture of the former" - 

Eberstadt. "The appalling and monstrous cruelties of this untamable [Comanche] nation of nomads, 

reconciles us somewhat to their rapid extinction. Unlike the savages of the Algonquin and Iroquois races, 

who invariably respected the chastity of their female prisoners, the savages of the southern plains ravish 

and torture them, with the combined fury of lust and bloodthirst" - Field. "The best contemporary 

description of the life of the early Texas Rangers" - Jenkins.  

 

In the introduction to the 1957 reprint of Lee's narrative, Walter Prescott Webb writes: "The story he tells 

is absorbing, but the information he conveys about how the Comanches lived before they were affected 

by the white man is invaluable." A rare book, central to any collection relating to overland travel and 

Indian captivities, here in the original binding. WAGNER-CAMP 333:1. STREETER SALE 401. FIELD 

905. HOWES L212, "b." DOBIE, p.34. SABIN 39778. RADER 2215. AYER 182. EBERSTADT 

122:227. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 123. GARRETT, p. 227. SIEBERT SALE 993. GRAFF 2444. JONES 

1414. $8,500 

 

 

A Signed Copy, and Now Out of Print 

 

41. Lucas, Tim: MARIO BAVA: ALL THE COLORS OF THE DARK. Cincinnati: Video Watchdog, 

2007. 1128pp., profusely illustrated in color and black & white. Large, thick quarto. Cloth. New and 

unread, in a fine dustjacket. 

 

First edition, signed by the author on the titlepage. This is the most impressive and comprehensive study 

of the life and work of a filmmaker that we have ever seen. Lucas's book is the culmination of thirty years 

of study of the films of Mario Bava, the great Italian horror master who was most productive in the 1960s 

and 1970s. The book contains a thorough biography of Mario Bava (as well as of his father, Eugenio 

Bava, an important figure in early Italian cinema), and lengthy, detailed studies of all the films Bava 

worked on as a director, cinematographer, and uncredited contributor. Included are thorough discussions 

of "Black Sunday"; "Black Sabbath"; "The Whip and the Body"; "Danger:Diabolik"; "Lisa and the 

Devil"; "Kill, Baby Kill"; and many more. Beautifully designed and illustrated with stills, production 

photos, film posters, and candid photographs. With an introduction by Martin Scorsese, and a foreword 

by Riccardo Freda. Published in an edition of 2,250 copies, this book is now sold out from the publisher. 

 $450 

 

 

42. [Maine-Canada Railroad]: QUEBEC & WISCASSET RAILROAD [wrapper title]. [Quebec or 

Maine. circa 1886]. 13,[1]pp., plus 21 3/4 x 16 1/4 inch folding map. With a 7 x 4 1/4 inch albumen 

photograph, on a slightly larger printed mount, laid in. Original printed wrappers. Fine. 

 

A scarce promotional pamphlet in favor of the construction of the Quebec & Wiscasset Railroad, 

enhanced by an attractive map, and the addition of a photograph of Wiscasset Harbor. The railroad was 

planned to run from Wiscasset, Maine, to the U.S.-Canada border, and there to be met by another road 



 

that would connect to Point Levis, on the southern bank of the St. Lawrence River, opposite Quebec, a 

distance of 241 miles. The text marshalls several arguments in favor of the railroad. The attractive map, 

dated 1879, shows the Maine coast from Pemaquid Point to Seguin Island. Additionally, a contemporary 

mounted photograph of Wiscasset Harbor has been laid into this copy. The photograph was taken by 

Higgins of Bath, Maine, and shows the harbor and homes on the opposite shore. OCLC locates only two 

copies of this pamphlet, at the DeGolyer Library, and Carleton University. OCLC 13341965. $225 

 

 

Scarce Overland Narratives 

 

43. [McCoy, Alexander W., John, William, and Samuel, and John A. Johnson]: PIONEERING ON THE 

PLAINS JOURNEY TO MEXICO IN 1848 THE OVERLAND TRIP TO CALIFORNIA PRINTED 

NOT PUBLISHED [wrapper title]. Kaukauna, Wi. 1924. 119pp., including portrait and another full-page 

illustration. Tall octavo. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers rubbed, chipped along spine and edges. 

Front hinge broken. Very clean internally. About very good overall. 

 

A scarce, privately printed assemblage of overland narratives of the 1840s, with additional Gold Rush 

letters. The text is made up primarily of journals and letters written by four brothers, Alexander, John, 

William, and Samuel McCoy. Included are Alexander McCoy's letters to his wife, under the general title 

"Preparation for the Overland Journey to California in 1849," which gives an excellent account of the 

conditions and problems of getting started on the westward journey. Alexander McCoy's letters to his 

wife end with him at Fort Kearny in May, 1849. Samuel McCoy's diary details his experiences going to 

California in 1849 by the Death Valley route. Also included are accounts of Samuel McCoy's journey 

home through Mexico and Alexander McCoy's return journey via Nicaragua. There are also several letters 

from John A. Johnson to his wife, relating his overland journey to California and his experiences in San 

Francisco, Sacramento, and fruitful mining in the American River diggings in late 1849. "Apparently the 

number of pages varies in this anthology. Cowan and Howes [and Mintz] state 60 pages, Decker 113 

pages, and Streeter 119 pages. The California Historical Society copy has 116 unnumbered pages, and the 

Bancroft Library's copy contains 124. In the latter, pages 121-123 repeat Alexander McCoy's last diary 

entry, and page 124 is blank" - Kurutz. KURUTZ 418. COWAN (1964 additions), 396. HOWES M66, 

"aa." STREETER SALE 3227. MINTZ 315. DECKER 37:259. HECKMAN 233. MATTES 543. 

HOLLIDAY SALE 718. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 306.    $1,750 

 

 

Midwestern Outlaws 

 

44. Murphy, J.W.: OUTLAWS OF THE FOX RIVER COUNTRY, STORY OF THE WHITEFORD 

AND SPENCER TRAGEDIES, THE ASSASSINATION OF JUDGE RICHARDSON, THE 

EXECUTION OF JOHN BAIRD, AND THE MOBBING OF W.J. YOUNG. Hannibal. 1882. 138pp., 

plus six inserted plates. Original printed wrappers bound into three quarter calf and marbled boards, spine 

gilt. Front wrapper wrinkled, a bit stained, reinforced along the gutter, and with a few short tears, expertly 

repaired. Rear wrapper creased, with a few short repaired tears. Occasional minor foxing, with marginal 

stains to a few leaves. Overall, about very good. 

 

A scarce account of criminal acts in Missouri, Iowa, and Ohio in the 1860s and '70s, with views of the 

scenes of the crimes and portraits of the participants. Murphy begins by recounting the fate of Joseph and 

Hyrum Smith at Nauvoo, moves on to some of the same crimes described by Edward Bonney in 

BANDITTI OF THE PRAIRIES, and then brings the story of midwestern crime up to the Civil War and 

beyond. Crimes, captures, and trials are all described in a gripping manner, enhanced by illustrations of 

crime scenes and perpetrators. "Lurid narrative of midwestern crime, comparable to Bonney's  

classic BANDITTI OF THE PRAIRIES" - Howes. "History of the outlaws of the Nauvoo country....The 



 

author, an Alexandria, Missouri, editor, was personally acquainted with many of the desperate characters 

in this chronicle" - Adams. HOWES M907, "aa." ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 1581. GRAFF 2935. FLAKE 

5673. $2,500 

 

 

Promotional for a Nebraska Town That Was Never Built 

 

45. [Nebraska]: CIRCULAR OF THE UNION SETTLEMENT COMPANY, OTOE CITY, 

NEBRASKA [caption title]. Hartford: Calhoun Printing Co., [circa 1855]. Broadsheet circular, 10 1/2 x 8 

1/2 inches, printed on thin blue paper. Three old horizontal fold lines. A couple small stains in the edges, 

light edgewear. Very good. In a folding cloth case, gilt leather label. 

 

A rare circular for a Nebraska port town that never came to fruition. Otoe County, Nebraska, located in 

the southeastern part of the state, against the Missouri River, was formed in 1854. The county seat, 

Nebraska City, was incorporated in 1855, and was a busy port town, with much steamboat traffic and a 

large slave population. This rare circular appears to have been issued around the time of Nebraska City's 

boom, and seeks to build a competing town a few miles north on the Missouri, near the mouth of the 

Platte, at Bennett's Ferry. The Union Settlement Company announces in this circular that it has already 

acquired the land, "containing the greatest natural and local advantages on the Upper Missouri," and is 

laying out a town plan. The town's location is touted, and its natural advantages and soil and mineral 

qualities are described. The price of shares is given as $10, and no person is allowed to hold more than ten 

shares.  

 

OCLC locates one copy of this circular, at Yale, which also has another undated Otoe City prospectus 

with a map. That prospectus, printed by Phair & Company in New York, is promised as forthcoming at 

the conclusion of the text in this circular, and so the present circular would seem to be the earlier Otoe 

City promotional. Fine evidence of the push of emigration and town building in the antebellum West. 

OCLC 54164309, $1,500 

 

 

An Important Railroad Survey 

 

46. Palmer, William J.: REPORT OF SURVEYS ACROSS THE CONTINENT IN 1867-'68, ON THE 

THIRTY-FIFTH AND THIRTY-SECOND PARALLELS, FOR A ROUTE EXTENDING THE 

KANSAS PACIFIC RAILWAY TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN AT SAN FRANCISCO AND SAN 

DIEGO. Philadelphia. 1869. 250pp., plus large folding map and folding profile. Original front printed 

wrapper, bound into modern gray cloth, spine gilt, leather label. Front wrapper a bit chipped, backed by 

tissue. Large folding map backed on tissue and stored in pocket on rear pastedown. Folding profile with 

tender fold lines, and some expert repairs to some fold ends. Light vertical crease to titlepage. Very good. 

 

One of the most detailed western railway survey publications, accompanied by a large, important map of 

the West and a profile of the route from Missouri to California. This work sets forth the ambitious 

expansion plans for the Kansas Pacific Railway. Shortly after the railroad's decision to follow the Smokey 

Hill Route across Kansas and into Denver, the railroad began to show interest in moving forward with its 

projected line through New Mexico and Arizona to the Pacific. The folding map depicts the proposed 

route of the Kansas Pacific, and is based on the famous Keeler map of 1867, but with a number of 

additions. It is the first map to show and name the Grand Canyon. The text includes detailed reports of the 

mineral and agricultural resources along the route in Colorado, New Mexico, Arizona, and California. 

The folding profile, almost always lacking, shows the changes in elevation along the entire route, from 

Missouri to California. It is filled with important geographic details (passes, gaps, locations of rivers, 

etc.), as well as man-made landmarks such as sundry army forts and lines already constructed. In all, the 



 

profile offers a stunning visual summary of the challenging and dramatic variances in elevation with 

which the railroad's engineers had to cope.  

 

"[Palmer's] report is full of all sorts of information - geographic commentary, engineering detail, and 

comparative discussions of different routes, with attention to such larger matters as mineral resources, 

manufacturing resources, and sources of traffic" - Wheat. Palmer rescued James White on this expedition 

and also gives White's narrative, in his own words, of the remarkable overland expedition and trip 

through the Colorado Canyon. Howes asserts that some copies have three maps. This copy, like the Graff 

copy, contains only one folding map. Copies with the map and profile are extremely rare. A fundamental 

description of the American West. HOWES P54, "aa." WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI 1206. GRAFF 

3177. SABIN 58383. FARQUHAR 24. $3,250 

 

 

Southern California Real Estate, Cheap 

 

47. [Pasadena]: THE REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE BULLETIN. SUPPLEMENT. VOL. 1. NO. 5, NO. 

6, NO. 9. Pasadena, Ca. 1887. Three issues, September 13, 14, and 17, 1887. Each issue [1]p., printed on 

folio sheets. Printed on poor paper, with chips and tears in the edges. Old folds. Each issue with the 

marginal ink stamp of the Pasadena Historical Society. Good. 

 

Three issues of this rare and and ephemeral record of Pasadena real estate in the late 1880s, noted as 

"strictly private property to Members of the Exchange, and must be so treated." Lists residential and 

business property for sale, as well as lots, subdivisions, acreage, and some property outside Pasadena, 

including in Lucerne, Twin Oaks (in San Diego County), and Altadena. The lot numbers and their size are 

given, as is the price in total or by the foot. As of issue 5, membership in the Real Estate Exchange stood 

at 140, but by issue nine it had grown to 150. Membership seems to have been rather strictly enforced, 

and the information disseminated tightly controlled. Issue six gives the names of fourteen realtors who 

"are not members of the Exchange, and not entitled to any information." Apparently unrecorded, with no 

copies listed in OCLC. $300 

 

 

48. Pond, Fred E.: LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF "NED BUNTLINE" WITH NED BUNTLINE'S 

ANECDOTE OF "FRANK FORESTER" AND CHAPTER OF ANGLING SKETCHES. New York: The 

Cadmus Book Shop, 1919. [8],139pp., plus frontispiece and two plates. Half cloth and paper-covered 

boards, printed paper spine labels on front board and backstrip. Boards a bit sunned. Very clean and neat 

internally. Very good. 

 

First edition, from a printing of 250 copies. Edward Zane Carroll Judson, who was better known by the 

pen-name "Ned Buntline," was a fascinating figure. A veteran of the Seminole Wars, Mexican-American 

War, and Civil War, he was one of the most prolific and important dime novel writers of the nineteenth 

century, and an early promoter of Buffalo Bill Cody. He was also a significant sporting writer, as was 

Frank Forester (the pen name of Henry William Herbert). Pond knew Judson personally, and this early 

biography is a basic source of information on his colorful life. $200 

 

 

 

 

 



 

A Complete Set 

49. [Quivira Society]: Hammond, George P. (managing editor): [COMPLETE SET OF QUIVIRA 

SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS]. Los Angeles, Albuquerque, and Berkeley: The Quivira Society, 1929 - 

1958. Thirteen titles in fifteen volumes. Large octavos. Original half vellum or half cloth and paper 

covered boards, gilt device on front boards. Wear along the spine of the first volume, a few spine 

darkened, general light shelfwear to the set. A few instances of an ink ownership stamp in first volume 

(see below). In near fine condition. 

 

A complete set of these essential publications for understanding the early history and exploration of the 

American southwest and northwest Mexico. Laid into the first volume is a typed letter, signed, from 

Managing Editor George P. Hammond to Mr. Edward H. Oakley, dated 1929, offering the first volume 

for $3.50. The first volume has a later gift inscription from Oakley and his wife to Bertha Rogers, and a 

few of the leaves have the Oakley's "Los Cerros" inkstamp. The thirteen titles are as follow:  

 

1) EXPEDITION INTO NEW MEXICO MADE BY ANTONIO DE ESPEJO 1582-1583 AS 

REVEALED IN THE JOURNAL OF DIEGO PEREZ DE LUXAN, A MEMBER OF THE PARTY. 

Translated, with introduction and notes, by George P. Hammond and Agapito Rey. 1929. 143pp., plus 

sixteen plates and two folding maps. 500 copies printed. HOWES P226, "aa."  

 

2) THE INDIAN UPRISING IN LOWER CALIFORNIA 1734-1737 AS DESCRIBED BY FATHER 

SIGISMUNDO TARAVAL. Translated, with introduction and notes, by Marguerite Eyer Wilbur. 1931. 

xii,298pp., plus nine maps and plates. 665 copies printed. BARRETT 2371.  

 

3) THE MERCURIO VOLANTE OF DON CARLOS DE SIGUENZA Y GONGORA AN ACCOUNT 

OF THE FIRST EXPEDITION OF DON DIEGO DE VARGAS INTO NEW MEXICO IN 1962. 

Translated, with introduction and notes, by Irving Albert Leonard. 1932. 136pp., plus twelve plates and a 

folding map. 665 copies printed. HOWES S455.  

 

4) HISTORY OF NEW MEXICO BY GASPAR PEREZ DE VILLAGRA ALCALA, 1610. Translated by 

Gilberto Espinosa, introduction and notes by F.W. Hodge. 1933. 308pp., plus twelve plates. 665 copies 

printed.  

 

5) DIARY OF THE ALARCON EXPEDITION INTO TEXAS, 1718-1719. BY FRAY FRANCISCO 

CELIZ. Translated by Fritz Leo Hoffman. 1935. [12],124pp., plus eight plates and two maps (one 

folding). 600 copies printed. "First publication in book form, in any language. Celiz accompanied this 

expedition which established Spanish government and missions in the region" - Howes. Celiz's diary was 

lost for more than two centuries, before being discovered in 1933. Includes an account of the founding of 

San Antonio and the Alamo mission. "Provides an excellent description of geography and resources of 

Texas in the area explored, valuable data on Texas Indian groups, and indications of penetration of French 

influence into the area" - Clark. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 29. CLARK I:13. HOWES C254.  

 

6) HISTORY OF TEXAS 1673-1779. BY FRAY JUAN AGUSTIN MORFI MISSIONARY, TEACHER, 

HISTORIAN. Translated, with biographical introduction and annotations, by Carlos Eduardo Castaneda. 

1935. Two volumes: 242; [6],243-496pp., plus four plates and a folding map. 500 copies printed. "The 

best contemporary 18th-century history of Texas" - Jenkins. "First complete publication in any language 

of this contemporary manuscript; most complete history of Spanish Texas in its early period" - Howes. 

BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 145. HOWES M792, "aa."  

 

7) THE SPANISH SOUTHWEST 1542-1794. AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY BY HENRY R. 

WAGNER. 1937. Two volumes: 270; 553pp., plus 113 plates (some folding) and a folding map. 401 



 

copies printed. An essential bibliography on the literature of the Spanish Southwest, by the great Henry 

Wagner. This edition greatly expands the notes on the texts and editions over Wagner's first edition of 

1924. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 87.  

 

8) NEW MEXICO IN 1602 JUAN DE MONTOYA'S RELATION OF THE DISCOVERY OF NEW 

MEXICO. George P. Hammond and Agapito Rey. 1938. 143pp., plus twelve plates. 550 copies printed.  

 

9) SPANISH APPROACH TO PENSACOLA, 1689-1693. Translated, with Introdcution and Notes, by 

Irving A. Leonard. Foreword by James A. Robertson. 1939. xvii,[1],323pp., plus three plates and a 

colored folding map. 550 copies printed.  

 

10) A SCIENTIST ON THE TRAIL TRAVEL LETTERS OF A.F. BANDELIER 1880-1881. Edited by 

George P. Hammond and Edgar F. Goad. 1949. xi,[1],142pp. 500 copies printed.  

 

11) THREE NEW MEXICO CHRONICLES THE EXPOSICION OF DON PEDRO BAUTISTA PINO 

1812; THE OJEADA OF LIC. ANTONIO BARREIRO 1832; AND THE ADDITIONS BY DON JOSE 

AGUSTIN DE ESCUDERO, 1849. Translated, with introduction and notes, by H. Bailey Carroll and J. 

Villasana Haggard. 1942. xxxi,[1]342pp., plus frontispiece and two folding maps. 550 copies printed. 

"Pino...is the chief source on New Mexico's last years as a Spanish province and of her beginnings as a 

Mexican state"- Howes. HOWES P383 (ref).  

 

12) INSTRUCTIONS FOR GOVERNING THE INTERIOR PROVINCES OF NEW SPAIN, 1786. BY 

BERNARDO DE GALVEZ. Translated and edited by Donald E. Worcester. 1951. xiii,[1],150pp. 500 

copies printed.  

 

13) THE FRONTIERS OF NEW SPAIN NICOLAS DE LAFORA'S DESCRIPTION 1766-1768. Edited 

by Lawrence Kinnaird. 1958. xviii,243pp., plus sixteen plates and a folding map. 400 copies  

printed. $3,500 

 

 

Three Appeals for Revolutionary War Claims 

 

50. [Revolutionary War]: Cox, Thomas, et al.: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF CLAIMS, ON 

THE MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS OF THOMAS COX, PATRICK CAVENY....JOHN 

THOMPSON, AND JOHN WHITLOCK. [Philadelphia: William Ross, 1799]. 4pp. Dbd. Light foxing. 

Very good. 

 

Report from the House Committee of Claims recommending that the requests for the granting, alteration, 

or extension of some twenty pensions (likely for Revolutionary War service) be rejected. Evans ascribed 

the printing to William Ross. EVANS 36566. $35 

 

 

51. [Revolutionary War]: Parsons, William and Stephen Parsons: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF 

CLAIMS, ON THE PETITION OF WILLIAM PARSONS, BY STEPHEN PARSONS, HIS 

ATTORNEY. [Philadelphia: William Ross, 1797]. [3]pp. Dbd. Contemporary ownership signature of 

Samuel Sitgreaves on titlepage. Very good. 

 

This copy bears the contemporary ownership signature of Representative Samuel Sitgreaves, a Federalist 

from Pennsylvania. Sitgreaves was one of the House managers in the impeachment of Sen. William 

Blount, and was one of the American commissioners who sought to recoup revolutionary war debts under 

the provisions of the Jay Treaty with England. In this petition William Parsons, a sailor aboard the sloop, 



 

Ranger, during the Revolution, seeks to recover wages owed him from his service. Evans ascribed the 

printing to William Ross. EVANS 32993. $40 

 

 

52. [Revolutionary War]: White, Moses: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF CLAIMS, TO WHOM 

WAS REFERRED ON 28th ULT. THE PETITION OF MOSES WHITE, WITH THE REPORT OF THE 

FORMER SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY THEREON. [Philadelphia: William Ross, 1799]. [5]pp. 

Dbd. Some foxing and tanning. Good. 

 

White specifically petitions for reimbursement for services and expenditures that he incurred as aide de 

camp to Gen. Moses Hazen from 1781 to 1783. Hazen commanded a brigade under Lafayette at 

Yorktown. The committee's report reviews the facts of the case and approves White's claim. The Treasury 

Secretary's report referred to the in title is not included here, and the present report is complete as is, as 

per Evans. Evans ascribed the printing to William Ross. EVANS 36572. $50 

 

 

Signed by Riis, Belonging to a Former Congressman 

 

53. Riis, Jacob A.: THE MAKING OF AN AMERICAN. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1901. 

xiii,[1],443,[2]pp. Frontispiece and illustrations. Original blue cloth, gilt, t.e.g. Shelfworn, worn at spine 

ends and corners. Front hinge loosening. Very good. 

 

Inscribed by Riis on the front free endpaper, "Faithfully yours / Jacob A. Riis / New York / Dec. 9 1901." 

This copy bears the ownership inscription, also on the front free endpaper, of former Ohio Congressman 

Milton Southard (1836-1905). First edition of this classic memoir by the journalist, social reformer,  

and photographer. An important perspective on the late nineteenth century immigrant experience in 

America. $850 

 

 

54. Robinson, Charles L.: ORGANIZATION OF THE FREE STATE GOVERNMENT IN KANSAS, 

WITH THE INAUGURAL SPEECH AND MESSAGE OF GOVERNOR ROBINSON. Washington: 

Buell & Blanchard, 1856. 13pp., printed in double columns. Dbd. Near fine. 

 

Charles Robinson was the first governor of Kansas, taking office in January, 1861. Before that, though, he 

was elected "governor" of Kansas Territory under the Topeka Constitution, the unratified Free Stater 

document that would have banned slavery in Kansas. This pamphlet describes the convening of the 

Topeka government and prints Robinson's inaugural address, which speaks strongly against slavery and 

defends the legitimacy of his authority and of popular sovereignty in Kansas. President Franklin Pierce 

soon declared the Topeka government to be illegal and ordered the arrest of its leaders. Federal troops 

dispersed the legislature in the summer of 1856. "Bleeding Kansas" was already underway, and it would 

take three more proposed constitutions before the free-state Wyandotte document was approved and 

Charles Robinson was, again, elected governor of Kansas. Robinson's anti-authority activities stretched 

back to his days as a newspaper editor in Sacramento during the Gold Rush, when he supported squatters 

rights during the riots of 1850. SABIN 37075. LIBRARY COMPANY AFRO-AMERICANA 

CATALOGUE 8926. DECKER 23:237. EBERSTADT 137:539. $225 

 

 

55. Robinson, W.W.: PEOPLE VERSUS LUGO STORY OF A FAMOUS LOS ANGELES MURDER 

CASE AND ITS AMAZING AFTERMATH. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1962. [6],46pp. Black 

cloth, spine gilt. Fine. 

 



 

One of three hundred copies, a volume in the Famous California Trials series. The case involved the 

murder of two itinerant traders and the arrest for the murders of two sons of Don Antonio Lugo, a major 

landowner and well-connected Californio. Their arrest and trial inflamed racial tensions in Los Angeles, 

and ultimately the sons were acquitted. "The affair demonstrated just how taut and sensitive the cultural 

clash of the Mexicans and the Americans was in Los Angeles. Robinson's book is an absorbing account of 

Southern California's often painful transition from the Mexican to the American era" - Zamorano Select. 

ZAMORANO SELECT 94. $75 

 

 

56. Royce, Josiah: CALIFORNIA FROM THE CONQUEST IN 1846 TO THE SECOND VIGILANCE 

COMMITTEE IN SAN FRANCISCO A STUDY OF AMERICAN CHARACTER. Boston and New 

York: Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1886. xv,[1],513pp., plus [12]pp. of ads. Folding frontispiece 

map. Small octavo. Original green cloth, gilt, t.e.g. Light wear, contemporary ownership signature on 

front free endpaper. Near fine. Partially unopened. 

 

Still one of the standard works for this crucial decade in the history of California. Royce, a Harvard 

philosophy professor who was born in Grass Valley, the son of forty-niner parents, interviewed many of 

the participants and had access to many public and private documents. Royce is critical of the character of 

the Americans who rushed to California during the conquest and Gold Rush period. "One of the best 

authorities upon the events of that decade" - Cowan. Gary Kurutz, in the catalogue of the Volkmann 

Collection of Zamorano 80 books, calls Royce's work "the most important analysis and distillation of 

California during that crucial time period of 1846 to 1856....Royce's study smashed the mythology of the 

conquering hero in the persona of John C. Fremont and the red-shirted Argonaut." A volume in the 

American Commonwealths series. This copy bears the 1886 ownership signature of William C. Lane, 

quite likely the Harvard librarian of the time. ZAMORANO 80, 66. VOLKMANN SALE 66. COWAN, 

p.545. HOWES R487. HOWELL 50:774. ROCQ 11196. LARNED 3421. $125 

 

 

57. Sabin, Joseph: A DICTIONARY OF BOOKS RELATING TO AMERICA, FROM ITS 

DISCOVERY TO THE PRESENT TIME. ISBN: 1578980623. Mansfield Centre, Ct.: Martino Fine 

Books, [1998]. Two volumes. Thick, oblong octavos. Original red cloth, spines gilt. Near fine. 

 

The most important single Americana bibliography, an essential part of any reference library. If a 

particular title is in Sabin it must be cited, if it is "not in Sabin," it should be noted. This is the "mini-

print" edition of Sabin, limited to 200 copies. The first volume originally appeared in 1868, and Joseph 

Sabin supervised the production of the first fourteen volumes before his death in 1881. The project was 

then assumed by the young and talented Wilberforce Eames who took it to volume twenty-one (published 

in 1929) and was completed by R.W.G. Vail in 1936, with volume twenty-nine. This relatively compact 

two-volume edition has type of a very readable size, takes up much less shelf space, and is offered at 

about one-tenth of the cost of a nice set of the first edition. $250 

 

 

58. [San Diego]: SAN DIEGO AND CORONADO [wrapper title]. [No place. circa 1900]. 24pp. 

Illustrations. Oblong 24mo. Original pictorial wrappers. Slight edgewear, early ownership signature on 

rear wrapper, else near fine. 

 

An attractive little promotional pamphlet for San Diego and Coronado Beach, issued by the Atchison, 

Topeka, and Santa Fe railroad. The photographic illustrations show the Hotel Del Coronado (about a 

dozen years after its 1888 opening), recreations including golfing, boating, a panoramic view of San 

Diego from the harbor piers, the beach at La Jolla, lemon groves, the baths near the Santa Fe depot, and 

more. OCLC locates a copy at UC San Diego. OCLC 434959520. $50 



 

59.  [San Francisco Bay Area]: FIRST ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT SAN FRANCISCO 

OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE JULY 1, 1934. Sacramento: California State Printing Office, 1935. 75pp., 

including illustrations, plus twelve folding plans and tables. Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Light 

crease in front wrapper, wrapper edges very lightly worn. Near fine. 

 

The first in a series of reports on the construction of the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge, detailing its 

construction and with many photographic illustrations and folding plans. $140 

 

 

Original, Amateur Photographs of San Francisco in the Aftermath of the Earthquake and Fires 

 

60. [San Francisco Earthquake and Fires]: [THIRTY-EIGHT ORIGINAL, AMATEUR 

PHOTOGRAPHIC PRINTS OF SAN FRANCISCO IN THE AFTERMATH OF THE EARTHQUAKE 

AND FIRES OF APRIL, 1906]. [San Francisco. 1906]. Thirty-eight original photographic prints, each 

measuring 4 x 5 inches and each captioned in ink on the verso. Slight edgewear. Near fine. 

 

A collection of thirty-eight original, amateur photographic prints of scenes in San Francisco after the 

devastating earthquake and fires of April, 1906. These photographs, each of which are captioned and 

numbered on the verso, were found among the papers of Mrs. Dorothy E. Cahill (nee Lynch), who was 

only in her mid-teens in 1906. The photographs were apparently taken by her parents, and captioned by 

her mother.  

 

The photographs were taken within weeks of the earthquake and fires, and show devastated buildings, 

burned-out hulks, and scenes of utter devastation, reinforcing the fact that as terrible as the earthquake 

was, it was the subsequent fires that did the most damage. One image shows an office building on 

California Street, "the 'Wall Street' of the West," showing the remains of piles of "non-fire proof safes" in 

front of the burned-out building. Others show the remains of an apartment building at Hyde and 

Broadway, ruins on Van Ness Street, the site of the Mechanics' Pavilion, the shell of the Methodist 

Episcopal Church, and more. The final photograph, numerically, shows a relatively intact St. Mary's 

Cathedral, the note on the verso remarking that it "marks boundary of fire line." Earthquake damage is 

evident as well in the images of crumbling and askew buildings, including the Ferry Building, City Hall, 

the Dominican Church, the Bank of California, and a row of houses on Howard Street. One photograph 

shows bent streetcar rails near the waterfront, while another shows Mrs. Lynch standing on Market Street, 

four blocks from the Ferry Building, with the nearby curbstone at the level of her head, showing how 

much Market Street dropped during the earthquake.  

 

A number of the photographs show relief efforts in the weeks following the disaster, including (well-

dressed) refugees in a bread line in Jefferson Park, a man in a suit walking down Market Street carrying a 

suitcase and knapsack, tents in a refugee camp in Golden Gate Park, refugees standing beside a pond in 

the park, a stand selling fruit and tents on Market Street, and two children standing beside a cauldron of 

boiling water. One images shows the "temporary home of the Emporium, America's greatest store" with 

horse-drawn carriages passing before it.  

 

A group of excellent photographs of San Francisco's great cataclysm. $1,250 

 

 

Early San Francisco Map 

 

61. [San Francisco]: [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: MAP OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 

San Francisco: Lith. & Published by Quirot & Co., [ca. 1853]. Map, printed as a pictorial letter sheet, 8 



 

1/4 x 10 3/4 inches, on a folded sheet of blue wove paper (16 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches) with blank conjuate leaf 

attached. Some very slight edgewear. Near fine. 

 

A map of San Francisco, done as a letter sheet (this copy with the blank conjugate leaf attached) showing 

the city from Mission Bay to North Point, and inland to Larkin Street. Various types of ships are shown in 

the bay, and nine buildings and are located, including the Custom House, Post Office, Jenny Lind Theatre 

(and other theatres), the prison, and city hall (at Stockton and Filbert). Also located are seven churches 

and Yerba Buena cemetery, running along Market between Larkin and Jones. BAIRD, CALIFORNIA'S 

PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 148. CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 153. PETERS, 

CALIFORNIA ON STONE, p.138. $1,750 

 

 

62. Schoonover, T.J.: THE LIFE AND TIMES OF GEN. JOHN A. SUTTER (ILLUSTRATED). 

Sacramento: Press of Bullock-Carpenter Printing Co., 1907. 312,iii pp., including illustrations and errata 

slip. Portrait. Original illustrated cloth. Slight wear at spine ends. Near fine. In a cloth chemise and half 

morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

 

The "revised and enlarged" second edition, much expanded (and preferred) over the first of 1895. Called 

by Cowan "the most complete biography" of Sutter, one of the major figures in the history of California. 

COWAN, p.572. HOWES S196. $75 

 

 

63. Shaw, R.C.: ACROSS THE PLAINS IN FORTY-NINE. Farmland, In.: W.C. West, 1896. 200pp. 

Portrait. 12mo. Original pebbled cloth, front board and spine stamped in gilt. Worn at spine ends and 

corners, cloth scraped along foredges of boards, and with a few small holes in the joint cloth. Quite clean 

internally. Good. 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the front fly leaf, "Presented to Mr. & Mrs. T. Hubbard."  Reuben C. 

Shaw was a member of the Mt. Washington Mining Company, and travelled to California along the North 

Platte Route, arriving at Sutter's Fort on September 6, 1849. He describes the difficulty of the journey, 

including cholera and Indian scares, in detail. The final chapter recounts mining activities in the vicinity 

of Weber Creek. This memoir is expanded from articles that Shaw originally wrote for the FARMLAND 

ENTERPRISE in 1895, and is a lively, well-written account of a Gold Rush overland journey, and 

experiences in the mines. KURUTZ 571. COWAN, p.580. HOWES S349, "aa." GRAFF 3744. 

EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 431. MINTZ 420. NORRIS CATALOGUE 3586. $300 

 

 

64. Siegel, Joel E.: VAL LEWTON: THE REALITY OF TERROR. New York: The Viking Press, 

[1973]. 176pp., including frontispiece and illustrations. 12mo. Original black cloth, spine gilt. Previous 

owner's name on front free endpaper. Fine in a near fine (lightly shelfworn) dustjacket. 

 

An outstanding study of the talented Hollywood producer, Val Lewton, who was responsible for some of 

the great psychological horror films of the 1940s. Among Lewton's credits are CAT PEOPLE, CURSE 

OF THE CAT PEOPLE, THE SEVENTH VICTIM, THE LEOPARD MAN, I WALKED WITH A 

ZOMBIE, and more. Siegel, the longtime film critic of the Washington CITY PAPER, offers a perceptive 

assessment of Lewton's life and work, and a film by film study of all the movies with which he was 

associated. This is one of the most difficult entries to find in the "Cinema One" series, and this is an 

especially handsome copy. $75 

 

  



 

Their Goal Was a Transcontinental Railroad Through the South 

 

65. [Southern Trans-Continental Railroad]: CHARTER AND BY-LAWS OF THE SOUTHERN 

TRANS-CONTINENTAL RAILWAY COMPANY. CHARTERED IN 1870. Washington: Philp & 

Solomons, 1870. 16pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards. Fine. 

 

After the Civil War, John Fremont and others became interested in a southern transcontinental railroad 

and became involved in the affairs of the Memphis, El Paso, and Pacific Railroad. Fremont used the 

railroad's land grant as collateral for bonds he sold in France, but the company only graded a few extra 

miles. Fremont and his associates incorporated the Southern Trans-Continental Railway Company on July 

27, 1870, in an effort to acquire the Memphis, El Paso and Pacific, and to build along its projected route 

to El Paso as well as between Jefferson and Texarkana, but this company also did no work. Both lines 

were sold to the Texas and Pacific Railroad a few years later. This pamphlet prints the Southern Trans-

Continental Railroad's by-laws and the act of incorporation. Apparently not in Railway Economics. 

OCLC locates only a single copy, at Yale. Rare. OCLC 27768003. $350 

 

 

66. Squier, E.G.: NOTES ON CENTRAL AMERICA; PARTICULARLY THE STATES OF 

HONDURAS AND SAN SALVADOR: THEIR GEOGRAPHY, TOPOGRAPHY, CLIMATE, 

POPULATION, RESOURCES, PRODUCTIONS, &c., & c., AND THE PROPOSED HONDURAS 

TRANS-OCEANIC RAILWAY. London: Sampson Low, Son, & Co., 1856. [2],397pp., [i.e. 395pp., 

without a leaf with pages numbered 141-142, as issued, and textually complete]. Includes an in-text map 

and illustration, plus five folding maps (including frontispiece) and nine plates (one containing two 

views). Original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Hinges repaired, light shelfwear, corners and 

spine end worn. Quite clean and neat internally. Very good. 

 

A presentation copy of the first British edition, following the first American by a year. In fact, this edition 

also lists Harper & Brothers of New York in the imprint, and appears to be the same text, illustrations, 

and map as the first American, with a new titlepage. This copy is inscribed on the front free endpaper 

"Hon. C.P. Villiers, with the best respects of the author." Charles Pelham Villiers (1802-1898) was an 

influential Member of Parliament, sitting in the House of Commons for more than six decades. A 

champion of the working man, he successfully fought for the repeal of the Corn Laws and was at the head 

of the free trade movement.  

 

E.G. Squier was the American charge d'affaires to the Central American republics, and a prolific writer on 

the region. This is an important description of Honduras and San Salvador in the 1850s, with 

considerations of politics, governmental structure, the economy, administrative districts, rivers, bays, 

ports, harbors, mineral resources, agriculture, and future prospects for development (a major hindrance 

being poor roads). A chapter gives details on a proposed inter-oceanic railway through Honduras, 

illustrated in the large folding frontispiece map. This copy has an extra map tipped in, showing proposed 

routes of interoceanic communication. The plates show views of Tegucigalpas, the island of Tigre, 

Comayuga, Puero Caballos, the volcano of San Vicente, and more. "The most complete work on Central 

America, by the U.S. diplomatic agent and promoter who supplemented observation with research" - 

Griffin. This English edition is not noted by Sabin, and is more scarce than the American. GRIFFIN 4411. 

PALAU 321801. PILLING 3724. SABIN 89981 (ref). $575 

 

 

67. Steele, Oliver G.: STEELE'S WESTERN GUIDE BOOK, AND EMIGRANT'S DIRECTORY; 

CONTAINING DIFFERENT ROUTES THROUGH THE STATES OF NEW YORK, OHIO, INDIANA, 

ILLINOIS, MICHIGAN, WISCONSIN, IOWA, MINESOTA [sic], ETC., ETC. WITH DESCRIPTIONS 

OF THE CLIMATE, SOIL, PRODUCTIONS, &c. WITH AN APPENDIX CONTAINING THE 



 

ROUTES TO OREGON AND CALIFORNIA. WITH MAPS. Buffalo: Oliver G. Steele, 1849. 72pp., 

lacking the two maps. 18mo. Original green cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Old ink notes on endpapers 

and titlepage. Foxing. Good. Lacks the maps. 

 

"Sixteenth edition. Newly arranged and greatly improved."  This is the first edition with the appendix, 

containing "one of the earliest accounts of the gold regions" (Eberstadt). The brief description of 

California begins on page 55, and on pages 69-70 is found a table of distances from Independence, 

Missouri to Sutter's Fort, followed by a table showing distances from St. Louis to Oregon. Kurutz 

describes the short narrative text on the overland trip from Buffalo to Sutter's Fort as "superb." Wagner-

Camp points out the value of the section dealing with newly opened lands in Iowa, Wisconsin, and 

Minnesota. The maps, showing the Midwest and the routes to California, are lacking from this copy. 

Scarce, even without the maps. WAGNER-CAMP 173c. KURUTZ 600. WHEAT, BOOKS 196. 

HOWES S927, "b." SABIN 91143. GRAFF 3966. MINTZ 440. BUCK 253. EBERSTADT 121:309. 

HOLLIDAY SALE 1046. $750 

 

 

68. Stout, H.L. & F.D.: 1890. SEVENTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE OF HIGH-BRED TROTTING 

STOCK, AT HIGHLAND STOCK FARM. THE PROPERTY OF H.L. & F.D. STOUT, DUBUQUE, 

IOWA. JANUARY, 1890. Cleveland: Press of Winn & Judson, [1890]. 79,[1]pp. Original printed 

wrappers. Wrappers worn and soiled, tape-repaired along spine. Clean internally. Very good. 

 

Stout's prize stallion was Nutwood, whose services were available for $500 (cash) and who was limited to 

twenty public mares. Nutwood's qualities are lovingly described over six pages, the rest of the catalogue 

describing the other mares, colts, and fillies available. No copies are listed in OCLC. $100 

 

 

Seeking to Protect the Rights of Sailors 

 

69. Sullivan, William: SEA LIFE; OR, WHAT MAY OR MAY NOT BE DONE, AND WHAT 

OUGHT TO BE DONE BY SHIP-OWNERS, SHIP-MASTERS, MATES AND SEAMEN. Boston: 

James B. Dow, 1837. v,[1],[13]-96pp. 12mo. Modern half cloth and marbled paper boards. A bit of the 

paper stripped from the board edges. Old dampstain in upper margin throughout, occasionally touching a 

few lines of text. Good. Untrimmed and partially unopened. 

 

A rather scarce work describing seafaring life for American sailors in the 1830s, and the many abuses to 

which they were subject. Sullivan, a Boston lawyer, dedicates the book to Rev. Edward Taylor, minister 

of the Mariner's Church in Boston, who worked tirelessly to improve the conditions of mariners, and to 

save them "from the miseries of habitual drunkenness." There are chapters on the building, licensing, and 

outfitting of vessels, protection from impressment, the need for adequate medical care, the proper conduct 

of seamen on voyages and in foreign ports, and descriptions of the qualities of a good captain and a bad 

captain. Sullivan suggests legislation to protect the rights of sailors, and offers tips to protect them from 

exploitation. Though the text is aimed primarily at merchant seamen, a concluding chapter discusses the 

negative effects of the rum ration on the U.S. Navy. "Describes - three years before Dana - many abuses 

on the high seas and urges their correction by new laws and usage. Rails against cruel punishments and, in 

the U. S. Navy, the grog ration amounting to some 23 gallons a year" - Eberstadt. SABIN 93560. 

AMERICAN IMPRINTS 46955. EBERSTADT 168:75. $575 

 

 

70. [Texas]: ABSTRACT OF TITLE TO ALAMO TRACT, THE ALAMO LAND AND SUGAR 

COMPANY SUBDIVISION OF PORCION, SEVENTY-TWO, LOS TORRITOS, SANTA ANA AND 

EL GATO GRANTS IN HIDALGO COUNTY TEXAS. Edinburg, Tx.: Hidalgo and Starr Counties 



 

Abstract Company, [1915]. 110pp., plus folding map, 25 1/2 x 9 inches. Original printed wrappers. 

Wrappers soiled and torn. Very clean internally. Map loosely laid in, and with some light edgewear. Very 

good overall. 

 

Scarce record of land titles for this Texas border county, just west of Matamoros. More than 250 lots are 

listed, their dimensions and history of ownership given. The map shows the lands of the Alamo Land and 

Sugar Company's Alamo Tract, consisting of sixty-two blocks made up of hundreds of forty-acre lots, and 

also shows roads, the main canal, and the route of the St. Louis, Brownsville & Mexico Railway. 

Edinburg is the county seat, though McAllen is the largest city in Hidalgo County. The text is signed in 

manuscript at the conclusion by the general manager and secretary of the Hidalgo and Starr Counties 

Abstract Company. OCLC locate only two copies, at Baylor and at Edinburg's University of Texas-Pan 

American. OCLC 3390916. $275 

 

 

Building Houston’s Streetcar System 

 

71. [Texas]: [GROUP OF FOUR PRINTED ITEMS REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE HOUSTON CITY STREET RAILWAY]. [Boston. 1894-1895]. One 8pp. 

pamphlet (self-wrappers), and three single-page fliers documents (two printed on octavo-sized sheets, the 

other on a quarto sheet). Light wear. Near fine. 

 

The Houston City Street Railway began operating mule cars on Travis Street in 1874, and by 1891 the 

first electric streetcars were being operated in Houston. The present grouping documents the expansion of 

the Houston City Street Railway in the mid-1890s, while the city was undergoing a period of rapid 

growth. The 8pp. REPORT OF COMMITTEE TO THE BOND HOLDERS discusses the assets and 

accounts of the railway, and projects great growth for the future for the railway as well as the city. The 

other documents discuss the company's finances in greater detail, and include a February, 1895 report of 

the bondholders committee. Scarce documents tracing the growth of an important transportation resource 

in Houston at the turn of the century. $150 

 

 

72. [Texas]: STATE EMPLOYEES' DIRECTORY AUSTIN, TEXAS [wrapper title]. [Austin]: Frank 

W. Cook, [n.d., ca. 1930]. [16]pp. Original printed wrappers. Old faint stain in lower outer corner 

throughout. Very good. 

 

Publisher Cook refers to this as the third of his Austin state employees directories. Though undated, it 

appears to have been issued circa 1930; Dan Moody is listed as governor, and he served from 1927 to 

1931. Hundreds of state employees are listed by name, with their office and address given, and dozens of 

local businesses advertise within. OCLC appears to list only one copy (published by Cook, dated "1930s" 

and with 16pp.) at the Texas State Library. OCLC 820028922.  $65 

 

 

73. [Texas]: VIEWS OF THE PARIS, TEXAS FIRE [wrapper title]. Kansas City: Baird Company 

Engravers, [1916]. [1]p. of text followed by [23]pp. of illustrations from photographs. Oblong octavo. 

Original printed wrappers. Stained throughout, front wrapper torn in lower outer corner. Good. 

 

This copy bears a presentation inscription on the front wrapper from a resident of Paris, Texas to a friend. 

A pencil mark on one of the photographs shows the location where the presenter lived. The fire that 

struck Paris, Texas on March 21, 1916 devastated businesses and homes in the city. Fanned by fifty mile 

per hour winds it caused millions of dollars in damages and was not extinguished until the following day. 

The captioned illustrations are after photographs by Josef H. Noyes, and show ruins throughout the city. 



 

Businesses and government buildings are shown as ruins or empty shells while homes, apparently not 

built of brick, burned down completely. OCLC locates five copies, at Yale, the DeGolyer Library, Baylor, 

Dallas Public Library, and the Texas State Library. OCLC 1720991. $150 

 

 

74. Thom, Adam: THE CLAIMS TO THE OREGON TERRITORY CONSIDERED. London. 1844. 

iv,44pp. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Near fine. 

 

Thom, Recorder of Rupert's Land, refutes American claims to the Oregon Territory, especially those set 

forth by Robert Greenhow. He discusses the discovery, exploration, settlement, and treaty history of the 

region, concluding forcefully that the area rightfully belongs to Great Britain. An essential document of 

early Oregon history. HOWES T161, "aa." EBERSTADT 132:611. SABIN 95370. SMITH, PACIFIC 

NORTHWEST AMERICANA (3rd ed), p. 342. $125 

 

 

75. Thompson, G.A.: NARRATIVE OF AN OFFICIAL VISIT TO GUATEMALA FROM MEXICO. 

London: John Murray, 1829. xii,vi,528pp., plus folding map. Half title. 12mo. Slightly later three-quarter 

morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Front board and half of backstrip smoke-darkened, map singed at 

edges and along one fold. Closed three-inch tear in map near gutter, splits along folds. Text quite clean. A 

good copy. 

 

George Alexander Thompson, a British commissioner to Mexico, was sent to Guatemala to report on 

conditions in the newly-independent United Provinces of Central America, and the potential for British 

colonization. He delivers a fairly comprehensive report on Guatemala, its people, villages, capital city, 

government, civil structure, the role of the church in society, mines, the state of the slave trade, and also 

offers some thoughts on Mexico and Belize. The map shows Central America from the Yucatan to Costa 

Rica's southern border, and has an inset showing a proposed canal route from Lake Nicaragua to the 

Pacific Ocean. GRIEB GU 1293. PALAU 331831. SABIN 95511. GRIFFIN 4403. $600 

 

 

Corruption in San Francisco’s Public Works 

 

76. Tibbey, H.S.: Lees, I.W.: FULL AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE FORGERIES AND 

FRAUDS OF H.S. TIBBEY...PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE DUPONT STREET COMMISSION 

AND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS. San Francisco: Bunker & Hiester, 1879. [2],iv,162pp., plus [1]p. of 

errata. Contemporary brown cloth, early owner's name stamped in gilt on front board (see below), later 

ownership signature on front free endpaper. Worn at corners, spine ends, and along the joints. Clean 

internally. Very good. 

 

An interesting case involving corruption in public works in Gilded Age San Francisco. Henry S. Tibbey, 

Secretary of the Board of Public Works for San Francisco, was one of several public figures caught up in 

a scandal involving bribery and the embezzlement of public funds that were intended to compensate 

property owners when Dupont Street was widened. In return for leniency, Tibbey made a full confession 

and implicated many other politicians and prominent financiers. San Francisco had one of the most 

professional police departments in the nation at the time, and Capt. I.W. Lees (Tibbey's pursuer and 

interrogator), was one of the great detectives of his era. Lees prepared the text of this volume, which 

includes the statement of Tibbey and others involved, as well as much forensic accounting work. Stamped 

into the front board of this copy in gilt is the name of "Martin Mangels," a merchant who served on the 

San Francisco Board of Supervisors in 1878-1879. Not in Cowan and, in our experience, quite scarce in 

the market. OCLC locates ten copies under four different accession numbers. $575 

 



 

Warning of American Encroachments in Texas and the Southwest 

 

77. Tornel y Mendivil, Jose Maria: TEJAS Y LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS DE AMERICA, EN SUS 

RELACIONES CON LA REPUBLICA MEXICANA. Mexico: Impreso por Ignacio Cumplido, 1837. 

98pp. Modern calf, ruled in gilt, gilt leather spine label. Faint blindstamp in upper outer corner of 

titlepage. Light even tanning, scattered foxing. Good. 

 

An important study of events in Texas by the former Minister Plenipotentiary of Mexico to the United 

States. As the Mexican minister in Washington Tornel was highly sensitive to questions of American 

colonization in Texas, and one of the prime features of this work is his report on Texas colonization 

contracts from 1825 to 1834. In 1837 Tornel was the Mexican Secretary of War and Marine, and Streeter 

describes this work as being written "with considerable venom." He reviews the history of Texas to after 

the Battle of San Jacinto, seeing in all American moves in Texas the fulfillment of the "Manifest Destiny" 

impulse. Most significantly, Tornel urges Mexico to fight on in the Texans' war for independence, 

foretelling that the loss of Texas would ultimately result in Mexico's loss of California and New Mexico. 

STREETER TEXAS 932. HOWES T302, "b." SABIN 96208. RADER 3145. GRAFF 4167. GRAFF, 

FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 18. EBERSTADT 162:841. JONES 1005. HOWELL 50:233. PALAU 

334525. $1,750 

 

 

78. [United States Navy]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE TO WHOM WAS REFERRED SO MUCH 

OF THE PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE AS RELATES TO THE NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. Washington: 

A. & G. Way, 1811. 28pp., plus two folding tables. Dbd. Light tanning. Very good. 

 

This report gives an accounting of the American Navy on the eve of the War of 1812. The tables list 

warships and ordinance. Fifteen warships are listed as available for service, commanded by Decatur, 

Rodgers, and others. $40 

 

 

79. [United States Treasury]: LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 

TRANSMITTING AN ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 

1814. Washington: Roger C. Whiteman, 1814. 99pp., plus six folding tables. Dbd. Ink stamp of the War 

Department Library on the titlepage. Tanned. Good plus. 

 

This Treasury Department report gives an estimate of the appropriations for the government for 1814, 

including the three federal departments, expenses for the diplomatic and Indian services, and military 

expenditures (including the Marine corps). Among the expenses listed are those for keeping prisoners 

during the War of 1812. The folding tables give detailed documentation of expenses for the U.S. Navy. 

SHAW & SHOEMAKER 33277. $30 

 

 

Several by Henry Wagner, Many of Them Inscribed 

 

80. Wagner, Henry R.: BIBLIO-CARTOGRAPHY [wrapper title]. [N.p.: Arthur H. Clark Co.], 1932. 

8pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly edgeworn, else near fine. 

 

Inscribed by Wagner on the front wrapper. An early call by Wagner for a systematic study of American 

maps, leading to the creation of union lists of national, regional and state maps. According to Axe, this is 

one of twenty-five copies, re-printed by the Arthur H. Clark Co., the printer of the PACIFIC 

HISTORICAL REVIEW. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 62. $85 

 



 

81. Wagner, Henry R.: A POPE'S BLUNDER. [Los Angeles]: UCLA Library, 1957. 3pp. Quarto sheets, 

stapled. Light wear. Near fine. 

 

Published just after Henry Wagner's death, earlier in 1957, this brief essay discusses Melchior Cano's 

comment on the authority of Pope Paul IV in the conflict over authority with King Felipe II of Spain in 

the mid-16th century. Cano's opinion was not published until 1809 in Juan Antonio Llorente's 

COLECCION DIPLOMATICA. Wagner's essay appeared as a Supplement to the December 18, 1957 

issue (Volume 11, Number 6) of the UCLA LIBRARIAN. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY 

R. WAGNER, 172. $20 

 

 

82. Wagner, Henry R.: THE PORTOLAN ATLASES OF AMERICAN INTEREST IN THE HENRY E. 

HUNTINGTON LIBRARY AND ART GALLERY [wrapper title]. [No place. 1929]. 12pp. Original 

printed blue wrappers. Fine. 

 

One of fifty copies. Inscribed by Wagner to Sir Leicester Harmsworth, British book collector, 

businessman, and politician. Among Henry Huntington's incredible collection of books and manuscripts 

were several early portolan atlases, many with American content. Wagner describes these atlases, three of 

which are by the celebrated Battista Agnese, as well as atlases by Juan Freire, Vallard, Fernan Vaz 

Dourado, and others. This relatively early work of Wagner's originally appeared in ESSAYS OFFERED 

TO HERBERT PUTNAM., published by Yale University Press in 1929. This is one of fifty separately 

issued copies, likely reserved by Wagner for presentation. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY 

R. WAGNER, 48. $175 

 

 

The First Edition 

 

83. Wagner, Henry R.: THE SPANISH SOUTHWEST 1542-1794 AN ANNOTATED 

BIBLIOGRAPHY. Berkeley: [James J. Gillick & Co.], 1924. [10],302pp., including full-page and in-text 

illustrations. Folio. Original green cloth, spine gilt. Corners bumped. Near fine. 

 

Axe notes that despite the limitation statement of 100 copies, there were actually 116 copies printed 

(twenty of which were bound in vellum and with extra-illustrations). One of Wagner's earliest 

bibliographies, following on the heels of THE PLAINS AND THE ROCKIES, and a seminal work in the 

history of books on the Spanish Southwest. This copy includes the leaf of corrections and additions and 

subscribers to the work, issued a few months after publication and bound into this copy following the 

titlepage. It also includes the later-issued leaf reproducing part of a 1737 memorial of Rodero, bound in 

between pages 200 and 201. An essential work from the grand old man of Western bibliography. AXE, 

PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 26. $850 

 

 

84. Wagner, Henry R.: URDANETA AND THE RETURN ROUTE FROM THE PHILIPPINE 

ISLANDS. [Berkeley, Ca.]: Pacific Historical Review, 1944. pp.313-316. Stapled self-wrappers. Fine. 

 

Offprint from Volume XIII, Number 3 (September, 1944) of the PACIFIC HISTORICAL REVIEW. 

Wagner opines on the question of the sixteenth century discovery of the maritime route from the 

Philippines to New Spain. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 125. $25 

 

 



 

85. Wagner, Henry R.: WILLARD SAMUEL MORSE A GREAT COLLECTOR. [Los Angeles]: 

Printed for Dawson's Book Shop by the Ward Ritchie Press, 1939. 12,[1]pp. Frontispiece. Original 

printed wrappers. A few neat pencil notes. Light edgewear. Near fine. 

 

One of 250 copies, of which fifty were for presentation to members of the Zamorano Club. Wagner has 

inscribed this copy to Los Angeles bookseller Eleanor Reed. Wagner knew Morse for forty-five years, 

and this is his memoir of the renowned collector. The frontispiece reproduces Morse's bookplate, which 

was designed by Howard Pyle. Each copy of this pamphlet contains, affixed to the inner rear wrapper, one 

of Morse's slips designating which collection a particular book belonged to. The example in this copy of 

the pamphlet is of Morse's Bret Harte collection. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. 

WAGNER, 98. $100 

 

 

Rare Washington Gold Mining Prospectus 

 

86. [Washington Mining]: THE GREAT REPUBLIC GOLD MINING CO., OF SEATTLE, 

WASH...PROSPECTUS..... [Minneapolis. ca. 1900]. [16]pp., printed in red and black, including five 

maps. Small folio. Original stapled self-wrappers. Old folds. A bit of soiling to the outer leaves and a 

couple of closed marginal tears, else very good. 

 

Rare prospectus for the Great Republic Gold Mining Company of Seattle, which operated several mines 

in Snohomish County around 1900. The text describes their capitalization, program of works for 1899-

1900, the extent of their mines, reports of inspection visits, and more. The maps show the locations of the 

company's mines in Silverton, Monte Cristo, and Silver Creek, and a double-page map shows the mines, 

electric railway, and townsite of the Great Republic Gold Mining Company along the Miller River and 

Money Creek. The operation was run by the Pacific Mining Investment Company, which produced  

this prospectus. OCLC lists three other titles relating to the Great Republic Gold Mining Company  

of Seattle (all located in only a single copy, at the University of Washington), but not this 16pp. 

prospectus. Rare. $300 

 

 

87. Waterhouse, Sylvester:  A MEMORIAL TO CONGRESS TO SECURE AN ADEQUATE 

APPROPRIATION FOR A PROMPT AND THOROUGH IMPROVEMENT OF THE MISSISSIPPI 

RIVER. St. Louis: John J. Daly & Co., 1877. [2],39pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Fine. 

 

Initialed by Waterhouse on the first page of text. "A firm believer in the future of the Middle West, 

[Waterhouse] was an ardent advocate of improving the Mississippi River, attended numerous conventions 

on river development, and in 1877 was chosen to write an extended memorial to Congress on the subject" 

- DAB. A Harvard-trained classicist, Waterhouse, a professor at Washington University in St. Louis, 

argues that improving the Mississippi would aid commerce and the delivery of food to various parts of the 

nation, lower costs of transportation and insurance, and aid in national defense. DAB XIX, p.533. $75 

 

 

88. [Western Mining]: ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE SILVER CHAMBER MINING CO. 

[wrapper title]. Boston: Rockwell and Rollins, [ca. 1860s]. [8]pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers 

stained, front wrapper and first text leaf with small chip in foredge. Small tear in lower edge throughout. 

Good. 

 

A rare prospectus for the Silver Chamber Mining Co., formed for the purpose of "holding, working, 

purchasing and selling such mines, mills and other property as may be fixed upon...." Though not 

specifying where those lands might be (presumably in western silver lands, such as Nevada or Arizona), 



 

this text is rather specific as to the capitalization of the company ($300,000), the number of shares 

(3,000), the manner in which the company would be run. Its officers and trustees included John W. 

Bigelow, Joshua R. Bigelow, Charles Allen, Elisha Atkins, Henry H. Atkins, and Theodore Metcalf. It is 

unknown whether the company ever actually operated any western mines, but this volume is good 

evidence of the intense Eastern interest in Western mining ventures. OCLC locates only a single copy, at 

the Massachusetts Historical Society (which holds the Atkins family papers). OCLC 646166446. $175 

 

 

Original Photographs of Public Buildings on the West Coast 

 

89. [Western Photographica]: [ALBUM OF NINETY-EIGHT ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE WEST, INCLUDING COURTHOUSES, SCHOOLS, STATEHOUSES, 

POST OFFICES, AND HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA, OREGON, AND NEVADA]. [California, 

Oregon, and Nevada. ca. 1927]. Ninety-eight original photographic prints, each measuring approximately 

2 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (or the reverse). Most images captioned either in ink on the mount or with a small 

typed legend in the top margin of the image. Affixed to the leaves of a contemporary oblong 12mo. 

leatherbound photo album. One image loosely laid in. Near fine. 

 

An unusual album of photographic views from California, Nevada, and Oregon, showing a variety of 

public buildings in those states. Among the images are California county courthouses in Redding, 

Stockton, Red Bluff, Weaverville, Santa Rosa, Sonora, Madera, Oroville, Martinez, Willows, Placerville, 

Yuba City, Santa Cruz, Sacramento, Eureka, Ukiah, San Andreas, and more. Buildings in Oregon include 

the statehouse and Marion County courthouse in Salem, Medford City Hall, the Josephine County 

courthouse in Grants Pass, and the post office in Roseburg. From Nevada, views include the Washoe 

County courthouse in Reno, the statehouse in Carson City, and the Masonic Temple in Reno. Schools are 

shown in Bieber, Antioch, Chico, Madera, Red Bluff, and Alturas, California, among others. There are 

also images of hospitals, banks, fraternal organizations, the old customs house in Monterey, and more. 

The images all appear to have been taken around 1927, for an unknown reason. Were anyone to single-

mindedly pursue the same type of images today, they would likely wind up on a Homeland Security 

watch list. $500 

 

 

90. Wilcox, Jerome K.: STATE MINING DIRECTORIES AND KEY INDEXES TO THE MINERAL 

RESOURCES OF EACH STATE. A BIBLIOGRAPHY. [Chicago: John Crerar Library, 1932]. [2],39 

leaves, printed on rectos only. Stapled at top edge. Outer leaves chipped and tanned. A few neat, early 

pencil notes. Copied on poor paper, but still in good condition. 

 

A scarce and useful reference.  $25 

 

 

91. [Wine]: Colhoun, Gustavus and Hugh: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF COMMERCE & 

MANUFACTURES, TO WHOM WAS REFERRED, ON THE 25th OF JANUARY LAST, THE 

PETITION OF GUSTAVUS AND HUGH COLHOUN. [Philadelphia. 1798]. pp. [3],506-508. Dbd. Very 

good. 

 

The Colhouns, merchants of Philadelphia, petitioned to be reimbursed for the loss of 121 cases of claret 

wine, seized in Charleston for allegedly not having had the proper duties paid, and sold by the federal 

government. The Committee of Commerce & Manufactures favored the claims of the Colhouns and 

referred to the matter to the Committee of the Whole House. EVANS 34752. $50 

 

 


